
1 CELTIC. GOLD "Rouelles". Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.12 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

2 CELTIC. GOLD "Rouelles". Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.94 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

3 CELTIC. GOLD "Rouelles". Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

4 CELTIC. Ae "Rouelles" ("Noppenring"). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.93 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

5 BRITAIN. Trinovantes. Uninscribed. GOLD Stater (Circa 60-20 BC). 'Late Whaddon
Chase', big pellet type. Obv: Bulge. Rev: Stylized horse right; crescents below and above.
VA 1498; BMC 344; S.33; ABC 2338. Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.94 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

6 WESTERN EUROPE. Britain. Iceni. Quinar(1st century BC). Obv: Two opposed crescents,
ornamented with pellets. Rev: Stylised horse right; rosette abvoe. Arsdell 760-1. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 1.12 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

7 WESTERN EUROPE. Southern Gaul. Allobrages (1st century BC). Quinarius. Obv: BRI.
Helmeted head of Roma right. Rev: COMA. Warrior on horse riding right; pellet-in-annulet
below. LT 5836. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.19 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

8 WESTERN EUROPE. Southern Gaul. Ruteni (2nd - 1st century BC). Square Drachm.
'Type de Fouzilhon'. Obv: Head left. Rev: Boar standing left; pellet-in-annulet below. LT
manque S. 447 var.; BN 3456 Z. 101-102; Sch/D - ; CGB.fr 43/1132. Rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.84 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

9 CENTRAL EUROPE. Vindelici. Quinarius (1st century BC). "Büschelquinar" type. Obv:
Whirl of six sickles; two pellets in center. Rev: Stylized horse rearing left. Kellner 183.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.79 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



10 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. GOLD 1/24 Stater (2nd-1st centuries BC). "Staré Hradisko"
type. Obv: Plain bulge. Rev: Irregular design. Paulsen 159. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 0.28 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 208 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR

11 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Hemidrachm (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Head left. Rev:
Horse prancing right; star above; ornament ("Leierblume") below. Dembski 745-46.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

12 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Drachm (1st. century BC). Type "Leierblume/ Stern". Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: Horse prancing right; star above; ornament
("Leierblume") below. Dembski 740. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 14
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

13 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Drachm (1st. century BC). Type "Leierblume/ Stern". Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: Horse prancing right; star above; ornament
("Leierblume") below. Dembski 740. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 14
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

14 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st. century BC). Type "Leierblume/ Stern". Obv: Round
bulge. Rev: Horse prancing right; star above; ornament ("Leierblume") below. Flesche 475.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.96 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

15 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). "Roseldorf II" type. Obv: Plain bulge.
Rev: Stylized horse prancing left; pellets in field. Cf. Lanz 93-101; cf. OTA 372. Condition:
Extremely fine; good metal. Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

16 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). "Roseldorf II" type. Obv: Plain bulge.
Rev: Stylized horse prancing left; pellets in field. Cf. Lanz 93-101; cf. OTA 372. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

17 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). "Roseldorf II" type. Obv: Plain bulge.
Rev: Stylized horse prancing left. Cf. Lanz 93-101; cf. OTA 372. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.64 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



18 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st. century BC). Type "Roseldorf III". Obv: Stylized male
head left. Rev: Horned animal standing left; above, three pellets. Dembski 771; Flesche
469. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 52 EUR 
Estimate: 65 EUR

19 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). "Star/Pegasos" type. Obv: Pentagramm
with central pellet. Rev: Stylized forepart of Pegasos left. Dembski 779; Flesche -.
Condition: Extremely fine; well struck. Weight: 0.43 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 192 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

20 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). Type "Stradonice". Obv: Stylized head
left. Rev: Stylized horse rearing left. Paulsen 565-73. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 0.30 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

21 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (2nd-1st centuries BC). "Staré Hradisko" type. Obv:
Stylized head left. Rev: Stylised horse left; circlet above. Kellner 775; Flesche 446.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.52 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 52 EUR 
Estimate: 65 EUR

22 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip III Arrhidaios of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Two
monograms in left field, Ξ below throne. OTA 579. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.41 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

23 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd century BC). 'Tetradrachm.'
"Sattelkopfpferd" type. Obv: Stylized head of Zeus right. Rev: Stylized horse and rider left.
Lanz 628-37; OTA 300/13-19. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.11 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

24 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. "Audoleon/Vogelreiter" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
Stylized rider, with eagle-tipped staff, on horse prancing right. Lanz 673; OTA 336/2.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.89 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

25 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. "Velemer" type. Obv: Stylized diademed beardless head of Zeus right. Rev:
Stylized horse with rider left. Lanz 746-62; OTA 471. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.78 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 192 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



26 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠOY. Youth on horse right. Cf.
Lanz 362. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.58 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

27 GREEK. Uncertain. Obol (5th-4th century BC). Obv: Stylized forpart of running boar right.
Rev: Stylized head of lion right; within incuse square. BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; Klein -;
HGC -; Roma Numismatics E-60/ 397 (as Baktria uncertain). Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.70 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

28 IBERIA. Carmo. Ae (Circa 250-150 BC). Obv: Helmeted male head right within wreath.
Rev: CARMO. Legend between two grain ears. ACIP 2382; SNG BM Spain 1573–8.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.10 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

29 GALLIA. Massalia. Drachm (Circa 220-150 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, bow and
quiver over shoulder. Rev: MAΣΣA / Λ / AZ. Lion walking left. LT/BN 1079; C. Brenot and
S. Scheers, Catalogue des monnaies massaliètes et monnaies celtiques du musée des
Beaux-Arts de Lyon (1996), 87. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.61 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

30 GALLIA. Massalia. Drachm (Circa 200-150 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, bow and
quiver over shoulder; monogram before. Rev: MAΣΣA / KΠA. Lion walking right; A in front.
. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.05 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

31 GALLIA. Massalia. Foureé Drachm (Circa 121-82 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, bow and
quiver over shoulder; monogram before and behind. Rev: MAΣΣA / TAΛ. Lion walking
right; M in front. Cf. Depeyrot 55/56. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.94 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

32 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 302-280 BC). Obv: ΣI / ΦΙΛΟΚΛΗΣ. Youth, holding
shield, on horse rearing left. Rev: TAPAΣ / ΛΥ. Taras holding wreath, riding dolphin left.
Vlasto 688-90; HN Italy 965. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.81 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

33 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 330-290 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter left, wearing
grain wreath. Rev: META. Barley grain, with ear to left; tongs above leaf, ΑΘΑ below leaf.
Johnston Class C4; HN Italy 1583. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.75 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



34 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Diobol (Circa 325-275 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus Ammon
right. Rev: ME. Barley ear with seven grains, with leaf to right; tripod to right. HN Italy
1603. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 0.86 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

35 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae (Circa 300-250 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: META. Barley corn. Johnston 60; HN Italy 1696. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.70 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

36 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae (Circa 300-250 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter right. Rev: META.
Barley corn. Johnston 59; HN Italy 1295; SNG ANS 1265. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.13 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

37 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae (Circa 300-250 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter right. Rev: META.
Barley corn; above leaf, fly to right. Johnston 62; HN Italy 1698; SNG ANS 574. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

38 LUCANIA. Velia. Nomos (Circa 334-300 BC). Kleudoros group. Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena left, helmet decorated with wreath; monogram behind neck guard. Rev:
YEΛHTEΩN. Lion standing left, head right, holding head of ram in its forepaws; monogram
between legs. HN Italy 1297; Williams 377k. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.45 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

39 BRUTTIUM. Kroton. Stater (Circa 400-325 BC). Obv: KPOTONIATAΣ. Laureate head of
Apollo right. Rev: The Infant Herakles, nude, crouching facing on rocky floor, his head
turned to left, strangling a serpent in each hand. Dewing 513; HN Italy 2157; Jameson
433-4; SNG ANS 384-388. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.51 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

40 BRUTTIUM. The Brettii. Ae (Circa 214-211 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
BPETTIΩN. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt; control to left. HN Italy 1978ff. (different
control). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.63 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

41 SICILY. Uncertain. Under Roman rule (After 212 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of Janus.
Rev: Dove standing right within wreath. CNS 98 (Panormus); SNG ANS -; HGC 1688.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.74 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



42 SICILY. Akragas. Didrachm (Circa 480/78-470 BC). Obv: AK / RA. Sea eagle standing left.
Rev: Crab within shallow incuse circle. Jenkins Group IV; HGC 2, 97. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

43 SICILY. Entella. Punic issues (Circa 350-315 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Tanit-
Persephone facing right, wearing a wreath of grain-ears, a triple-pendant earring and a
necklace, symbol of Tanit behind, three dolphins around. Rev: Horse standing on a ground
line in front of a palm-tree right, a caduceus before. Gulbenkian 368; SNG Lockett 1039;
de Luynes 1440. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.98 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

44 SICILY. Gela. Ae (Circa 339-310 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter facing slightly right, wearing
grain wreath. Rev: Wreathed and bearded head of river god Gelas left. Jenkins, Gela,
Group XII; HGC 2, 388. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

45 SICILY. Herakleia Minoa. Ae (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing
lion skin. Rev: HPAKΛ. Club and bow in bowcase. HGC 2, 408 var. (different
denomination); SNG ANS - ; Calciati III, p. 416. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.77 g.
Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

46 SICILY. Himera. Drachm (Circa 500-483/2 BC). Euboic standard. Obv: Cock standing left.
Rev: Hen standing right in linear square with floral ornaments in upper left and lower right
corners; all within incuse square. HGC 2, 423; SNG ANS 152; Kraay Group VII. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 5.79 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

47 SICILY. Himera. Ae Hemilitra (Circa 415-409 BC). Obv: IM - E. Female head left; six
pellets to left. Rev: Six pellets within wreath. SNG ANS 186; HGC 2, 479. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

48 SICILY. Leontinoi. Litra (Circa 476-466 BC). Obv: Facing lion's scalp. Rev: ΛEON. Barley
grain. SNG ANS 215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

49 SICILY. Lilybaion. Ae (208-180 BC). Obv: Head of Apollo right. Rev: ΛIΛYBAI / ITAN. Lyre.
SNG ANS 278-80. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.78 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



50 SICILY. Lopadusa (Lampedusa). Ae (24th-3rd century BC). Obv: Crab; letter beneath. Rev:
Crab; letter beneath. CNS III, p. 370, 5. Very Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.22
g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

51 SICILY. Motya. Ae (Circa 400-397 BC). Obv: Male head right; grain ear to left. Rev: Crab.
CNS 10; HGC 2, 947. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

52 SICILY. Naxos. Drachm (Circa 530-490 BC). Obv: Bearded head of Dionysios left, wearing
ivy wreath. Rev: NAXION. Grape bunch on vine. SNG ANS 514. Condition: Near very fine,
flan broken. Weight: 4.85 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

53 SICILY. Naxos. Tetras (Circa 461-430 BC). Obv: Kantharos; around, three pellets (mark of
value) around. Rev: Bunch of grapes on vine. Cahn - ; Campana 33A/b; Manganaro pl. 24,
40 = Münzen und Medaillen AG FPL 373, no. 20; G. Guzzetta, "Soprintendenza
archaeologica della Sicilia orientale. Siracusa-Museo Nazionale: nuovi rinvenimenti a
Naxos" in AIIN 21-22 (1974-5), 1; HGC 2, 979. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.18 g.
Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

54 SICILY. Segesta. Ae (Circa 2nd century BC). Obv: Head right. Rev: EΓ. Hound running
right; crescent above. HGC 2, - (cf. HGC 2, 1204); Bertolami Fine Arts E-Auction 71/413
(obv. as Zeus); CNS I, 51. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.89 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

55 SICILY. Syracuse. Deinomenid Tyranny (485-466 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Charioteer
driving quadriga right; above, crowning Nike flying right. Rev: ΣVRAKOΣION (partially
retrograde and read from inside). Diademed head of Arethusa right; four dolphins around.
Boehringer 228-78; HGC 2, 1307. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.06 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

56 SICILY. Syracuse. Deinomenid Tyranny (485-466 BC). Obol. Obv: Head of Arethusa to
right, wearing necklace and pearl diadem. Rev: Wheel of four spokes. Boehringer Series
XI, 286–91 or Series XII, 362-70; HGC 2, 1371. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g.
Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

57 SICILY. Syracuse. Hieron I (475-470 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Charioteer driving quadriga
right; above, crowning Nike flying right. Rev: ΣVRAKOΣION. Diademed head of Arethusa
right; four dolphins around. Boehringer 228-32; HGC 2, 1307. Condition: Fine. Weight:
17.16 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



58 SICILY. Syracuse. Second Democracy (470-460 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Charioteer
driving quadriga right; above, crowning Nike flying right. Rev: ΣVRAKOΣION. Diademed
head of Arethusa right; four dolphins around. Boehringer 379-91; HGC 2, 1308. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 16.84 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

59 SICILY. Syracuse. Litra (Circa 470-450 BC). Obv: SYPA. Head of Arethusa right. Rev:
Octopus. Boehringer 449-467. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

60 SICILY. Syracuse. Agathokles (317-289 BC). EL Litra. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo left.
Rev: ΣYPAKOΣION. Lyre. Jenkins group A; SNG ANS 617-8. Condition: Fine. Weight:
1.81 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

61 SICILY. Syracuse. Hiketas (287-278 BC). Ae. Obv: ΔIOΣ EΛΛANIOΣ. Laureate head of
Apollo right, at left, palladium. Rev: ΣYPAKOΣIΩN. Eagle standing left; at left, star. SNG
ANS 803; HGC 2, 1449. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.51 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

62 SICILY. Syracuse. Hieron II (King, 269/5-215 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head left. Rev:
IEPΩNOΣ. Warrior, holding spear, on horse rearing right; Φ to lower right. HGC 2, 1548;
CNS 193-5; SNG ANS 944. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.10 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

63 ISLANDS OF SICILY. Melita. Ae (Circa 218-175 BC). Obv: Veiled and diademed bust right.
Rev: Head of ram right within dotted border. -CNS III, n. 4; SNG Copenhagen 460; SNG
ANS. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.62 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

64 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Ae (Circa 300-275 BC). Obv: Horned head of Borysthenes left. Rev:
OΛBIO. Axe and bow in quiver; ΠO to left. HGC 3.2, 1887; SNG SHM Moskau 1056-58.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.54 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

65 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Ae (Circa 300-275 BC). Obv: Horned head of Borysthenes left. Rev:
OΛBIO. Axe and bow in quiver; ΘΕ to left. HGC 3.2, 1887; SNG SHM Moskau 1175-78.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.20 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

66 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae Dolphin (Circa 525-410 BC). Obv: Blank, with visible fin and eye.
Rev: APIXO. SNG BM Black Sea 374-6; Anokhin 177-80; HGC 3.2, 1879. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



67 KINGS OF SKYTHIA. Charaspes (Circa 190-188 BC). Ae. Obv: Jugate heads of the
Dioskouroi right, wearing laureate pileoi. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / XAPAΣΠOY. Eagle standing
right on thunderbolt; monogram below. SNG BM Black Sea 350; HGC 3.2, 2022;
Numismatik Naumann 9/49 (which realized a hammer of €725). Rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 9.97 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

68 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Triobol (Circa 480-438/7 BC). Obv: Facing head
of panther or lion. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Frolova, Type I; Anokhin 961.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.31 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

69 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 325-310 BC). Obv: Head of Satyr left.
Rev: ΠΑΝ. Head of bull left. MacDonald 67. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.88 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

70 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: Bearded head of
satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023;
MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

71 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: Bearded head of
satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023;
MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: Good very fine . Weight: 7.81 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

72 BOSPOROS. Uncertain. Ae (Circa 80-65 BC). Obv: Bust of Dionysos right, wearing ivy
wreath; thyrsos over shoulder. Rev: Bow-case and quiver; monogram in left field.
MacDonald 180/21. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.46 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

73 THRACE. Abdera. Tetrobol (Circa 411-385 BC). Obv: Griffin springing left. Rev: Head of
Hermes left, wearing petasos, caduceus before; all within linear square within quadrilateral
incuse. May 280; SNG Copenhagen - ; Boston MFA 766. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight:
2.89 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

74 THRACE. Abdera. Tetrobol (Circa 395-360 BC). Obv: Griffin springing left. Rev: Head of
ram left; all within incuse square. May 301-2 var. (magistarte). Rare Condition: Fine.
Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



75 THRACE. Abdera. Tetrobol (Circa 386-375 BC). Molpagores, magistrate. Obv: Griffin
seated left, preparing to spring. Rev: MOΛΠAΓOPHΣ. Head of young Dionysos left in
linear square, wearing wreath of ivy; all within shallow incuse square. May 416; AMNG
116; BMC 42. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.70 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

76 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Anchor. Rev: Incuse
square with swastika pattern. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 149; HGC 3.2, 1326. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.14 g. Diameter: 5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

77 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Inverted anchor; A to
left, two pellets to lower left. Rev: Winged clockwise swastika, with segmented clockwise
swastika pattern in angles; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 149; cf. HGC
3.2, 1326; Numismatik Naumann 42/74. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.34 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

78 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Inverted anchor; A to
left. Rev: Long cross, with segmented clockwise swastika pattern in angles. Cf. SNG BM
Black Sea 149; HGC 3.2, 1326 var. (no A). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.35 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

79 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright anchor; A to
left, crayfish to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black Sea 160-63 (reduced
drachmae); HGC 3.2, 1323 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.76 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

80 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

81 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.35 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

82 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



83 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.29 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

84 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.19 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

85 THRACE. Maroneia. Triobol (Circa 398/7-386/5 BC). Obv: Π - Λ. Forepart of horse left.
Rev: Grape bunch on vine; rhyton to left, MA to right; all within dotted linear square in
shallow incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 615. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.86 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

86 THRACE. Maroneia. Trihemiobol (Circa 398-386 BC). Obv: M P. Forepart of prancing
horse left . Rev: Dotted square containing bunch of grapes, all within incuse square.
Schönert-Geiss 353. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.19 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

87 THRACE. Maroneia. Tetradrachm (Circa 189/8-49/5 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right,
wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΥ / ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ / MAPΩNITΩN. Dionysos standing left,
holding grape bunch and narthex stalks; monogram to inner left and inner right. Schönert-
Geiss 1196-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.59 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

88 THRACE. Mesambria. Obol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Facing helmet. Rev: M - E - T -
A. Four-spoked wheel. SNG Stancomb 218; cf. SNG BM Black Sea 268-71 (dioboles).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

89 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right,
wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left,
holding club and lion skin. Control: M to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1039; HGC 6, 359.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.05 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

90 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right,
wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left,
holding club and lion skin. Control: Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1046-8;
HGC 6, 359. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.82 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



91 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right,
wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left,
holding club and lion skin. Control: Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1046-8;
HGC 6, 359. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.79 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

92 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: head of goat and monogram to inner left. Thompson - ; cf. HGC 3.2,
1750 (for overall type). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

93 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint, possibly Ephesos. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn
of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and
spear over shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left and ΣTH in exergue. Thompson - ;
Müller - ; cf. HGC 3.2, 1750 (for overall type); Monnaies Grecques, p.55, 65; CNG
Electronic Auction 421/33. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.13 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

94 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner and outer left. Thompson - ; cf. HGC 3.2, 1750 (for
overall type). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

95 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Herm to inner left, monogram to inner left and grain ear in ex..
Thompson -; HGC 3.2, 1750 (for type). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.08 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

96 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left R, RY on throne; in exergue, filleted trident left.
HGC 3.2, 1402-7 var. (controls). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.54 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



97 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Magnesia
pros Maiandros. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of
Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and
spear over shoulder. Controls: To outer left, monogram within wreath (?). Thompson 101;
HGC 3.2, 1750e. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

98 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Parion (?).
Obv: Head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder, resting elbow on
shield. Controls: monogram in inner left and grain ear in ex.. Müller 362 var. (thyrsos not
grain ear in outer left); Thompson -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.94 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

99 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
Callataÿ Group 3; Bertolami 24, lot 321. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.72 g.
Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

100 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetrobol. Amphipolis. Obv:
Diademed head of Apollo right. Rev: Youth on horse rearing right. Controls: Below horse,
forepart of lion right and spearhead in ex.; ΛΥ above. Price 434; Thompson 3. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

101 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (150-100 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
HGC 2, 1402-07 var. (controls); Müller - ; SNG von Copenhagen -. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 16.68 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

102 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (150-120 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
Marinescu 152; Müller 160. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.60 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



103 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (150-80 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
HGC 2, 1402-07 var. (controls). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.62 g. Diameter: 34
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

104 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (75-65 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
CNT 6275; Callataÿ 1997, p. 121, D26-30 R1; Marinesu 150. Condition: Fine. Weight:
16.62 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

105 THRACO-MACEDONIAN REGION. Uncertain. Obol (Early-mid 5th century BC). Obv:
Eagle standing right. Rev: Lyre within incuse square. Tzamalis 68; SNG Copenhagen 145
(Delphi); Heritage 3045, lot 32043; Gitbud & Naumann 33, lot 65 (Olophyxnos); CNG E-
229, lot 158 (Abydos). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

106 THRACO-MACEDONIAN TRIBES. Ichnae. Mosses. Obol (Circa 530-480 BC). Obv: Bull
kneeling left, head reverted. Rev: Four-spoked wheel within incuse square. SNG ANS 940.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.82 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

107 THRACO-MACEDONIAN REGION. Siris. Stater (Circa 525-480 BC). Obv: Satyr standing
right, grasping hand of nymph fleeing right. Rev: Rough incuse square divided diagonally.
AMNG III 14 (as Lete); SNG ANS 955-61 (as Lete). Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
9.90 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

108 KINGS OF PAEONIA. Patraos (Circa 335-315 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain mint, possibly
Damastion. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΤΡΑΟΥ. Warrior on horse rearing
right, spearing enemy holding shield and spear. SNG ANS 1040. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 176 EUR 
Estimate: 220 EUR

109 MACEDON. Akanthos. Obol (Circa 500-470 BC). Obv: Head and neck of lioness, seen
from above. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square, with slightly raised recesses. SNG ANS 27-
9; HGC 3.1, 390. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.46 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR



110 MACEDON. Akanthos. Tetrobol (Circa 430-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of bull left, head right.
Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS 32; SNG Copenhagen 16ff.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.38 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

111 MACEDON. Mende. Tetartemorion (Circa 480-460 BC). Obv: Head of ass in undeveloped
style; all within pelleted border. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS -; BMC -;
AMNG -; SNG Copenhagen -; HGC -; Klein -. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.20
g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

112 KINGS OF MACEDON. Archelaos (413-400/399 BC). Diobol. Aigai. Obv: Bearded head of
Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev: APXE. Forepart of wolf right, devouring prey; club
above; all within shallow incuse square. Westermark, Remarks pl. LXIX, 6; AMNG III 8;
SNG ANS 72; SNG Alpha Bank 156; CNG Triton VIII/139. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.05 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

113 KINGS OF MACEDON. Amyntas III (393-369 BC). Stater. Obv: Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev: AMYNTA. Horse standing right within linear border in incuse
square. SNG Alpha Bank 189-196. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.27 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

114 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Laurel branch in left field. Price
117. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.06 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

115 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, Λ above torch; star below throne.
Price 474. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

116 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm.
Uranopolis(?). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus
seated left, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: cone surmounted by star over X in left
field and monogram Π below throne. Price 514. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.02 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



117 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella (?).
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monograms in left field and below throne. Price 556.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

118 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint in Greece or Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev:
AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls:
monogram below throne. Price 799. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. Diameter: 25
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

119 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Controls: KI in field left, M below throne. Price 1404. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

120 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: in left field, monogram; below throne, ivy-leaf. Price
1527. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

121 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: ivy leaf below thron and monogram in right field. Price
1560. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

122 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachms. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field; below throne, head left,
wearing Phrygian cap. Price 1577. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

123 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Magnesia ad
Maeandrum. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field N/E; monogram A
below throne. Price 1995. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



124 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2151. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

125 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Mylasa. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field. Price 2487. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

126 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint, possibly Side. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Wreath in left
field, ΔΙ below throne. Price 2949; HGC 3.1, 943b (Alexander IV). Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 16.51 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

127 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint, possibly Side. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: ΦΙ in left field,
ΛΣ below throne. Price 2960; HGC 3.1, 943b (Alexander IV). Condition: Extremely fine,
fresh dies. Weight: 17.10 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

128 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 'Babylon'.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, facing radiate head
of Helios; KY below throne. Price 3697. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.26 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

129 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Memphis.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Grain ear in left field, AI below throne. Price
3972; HGC 3.1, 910r. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.97 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

130 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Ae 1/2 Unit. Salamis. Obv:
Macedonian shield, with facing gorgoneion on boss. Rev: B - A. Helmet; kerykeion to lower
left; NK monogram in right field. Price 3162. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.42 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



131 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-148
BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver
over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club;
monogram above; all within oak wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG Copenhagen 1310-1.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.76 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

132 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-148
BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, bow and quiver over
shoulder, in the center of a Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEDONΩN / ΠΡΩTHΣ. Club; AP
monogram above; all within oak wreath, thunderbolt to left. SNG Copenhagen 1310.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.96 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

133 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-148
BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver
over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club;
monogram above, two monograms below; all within oak wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG
Copenhagen 1314; HGC 3.1, 1103. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.76 g. Diameter:
32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

134 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-148
BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver
over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club;
monogram above, two monograms below; all within oak wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG
Copenhagen 1314; HGC 3.1, 1103. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.71 g. Diameter:
32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

135 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. Second Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-
148 BC). Thessalonika. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, bow and quiver
over shoulder, in the center of a Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEDONΩN / ΔEYTEPAΣ.
Club; monogram above; all within oak wreath, thunderbolt to left. AMNG III/1, 185; Liampi,
Schild M 57; SNG Copenhagen - ; BMC -. Condition: Fair. Weight: 16.76 g. Diameter: 32
mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

136 KINGS OF ILLYRIA. Monounios (Circa 305-275 BC). Stater. Dyrrhachion. Obv: Cow
standing right suckling calf; above jawbone of boar right. Rev: ΒΑCIΛEΩC / MONOYNIOY.
Double stellate pattern within linear borders. Gjongecaj Emission 3, 170–5; Paškvan 2c;
Maier 88; Meadows, CH 198-202; HGC 3.1, 68 var. (position of ethnic). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 10.42 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 280 EUR 
Estimate: 350 EUR



137 THESSALY. Larissa. Obol (Circa 479-460 BC). Obv: Head of the nymph Larissa left. Rev:
ΛARI. Sandal of Jason left within incuse square. BCD Thessaly II 349.2; HGC 4, 403;
BMC 3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.82 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

138 THESSALY. Larissa. Obol (Mid to late 4th century BC). Obv: Head of the nymph Larissa
slightly left. Rev: ΛAPIΣ / AIΩN. Horse grazing right. BCD Thessaly II 328. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

139 THESSALY. Larissa. Obol (Mid to late 4th century BC). Obv: Head of the nymph Larissa
slightly left. Rev: ΛAPIΣ / AIΩN. Horse grazing right. BCD Thessaly II 328. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

140 THESSALY. Larissa. Ae Tetrachalkon (2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo left.
Rev: ΛΑΡΙΣΑΙΩΝ. Artemis, with boots and short chiton, standing right, holding bow with
her outstretched hand and drawing an arrow from her quiver. BCD II 397.1. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.31 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

141 THESSALY. Pharkadon. Hemiobol (Circa 420-400 BC). Obv: Head of bull right. Rev: ΦΑ /
ΡΚ (partially retrograde). Ram standing left within incuse square. BCD Thessaly II 610;
HGC 4, 304. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.40 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

142 AKARNANIA. Anaktorion. Stater (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left, AN below.
Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left; KΛE above, monogram and filleted bucranium behind,
monogram below. Pegasi 71; BCD Akarnania 86. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.68
g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

143 PHOKIS. Federal Coinage. Obol (Circa 449-447 BC). Obv: O - Φ. Facing head of bull.
Rev: Forepart of boar right within incuse square. BCD Lokris 245-7; HGC 4, 1074.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.80 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

144 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Contemporary eastern imitation. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head
facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Cf. Kroll 8 (for prototype);
Cf. HGC 4, 1597 (same); Cf. Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim (same). Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



145 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Extremly fine, luster in field. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

146 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.18 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

147 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

148 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

149 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

150 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

151 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



152 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

153 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

154 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

155 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

156 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

157 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597; Svoronos, Monnaies, pl. 12-13 passim.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.81 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

158 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (74/3 BC). New Style Coinage. Nestor and Mnaseas,
magistrates. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: A - ΘE / NEΣ - TΩP / MNA / ΣE /
AΣ. Owl standing right on amphora, head facing. Controls: B on amphora and below IEI; to
right, stag standing left; all within wreath. Thompson 1210-11 var. (controls); HGC 4, 1602.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.68 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



159 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (74/3 BC). New Style Coinage. Demetrios, Agatipos,
magistrates. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: A - ΘE / ΔH - MH / TPI - OΣ / AΓA
/ ΘIΠ / ΠOΣ / OΛY. Owl standing right on amphora, head facing. Controls: H on amphora
and below uncertain; to right, caps of Dioscuri; all within wreath. Thompson 905-7 var.
(controls); HGC 4, 1602. Condition: Fine. Weight: 15.43 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

160 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Stater (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left; koppa below.
Rev: Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. Pegasi 65; BCD Corinth 21;
HGC 4, 1822. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.47 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

161 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Diobol (Circa 400-375 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left. Rev: Pegasos
standing left; koppa below foreleg; pellet below belly; retrograde K above. BCD Corinth
196. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

162 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Stater (Circa 386-307 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left; koppa below.
Rev: Head of Athena left, wearing Corinthian helmet; thyrsos behind, Γ in front. Pegasi
416; BCD Corinth 109. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

163 SIKYONIA. Sikyon. Hemiobol (Circa 431-400 BC). Obv: Lion standing left; Σ above. Rev:
Dove flying left within olive wreath. BCD Peloponnesos 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.35 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

164 SIKYONIA. Sikyon. Hemiobol (Circa 370-340 BC). Obv: Lion standing left, right forepaw
raised; below, Σ. Rev: Dove flying left; below, fillet. BCD Peloponnesos II 2067. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

165 SIKYONIA. Sikyon. Tritartemorion (Circa 360-320 BC). Obv: Archaic figure of Apollo
kneeling to right, holding bow and arrows in his left hand and resting his right on the
ground line. Rev: ΣE within olive wreath. BCD Peloponnesos 270. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

166 ARGOLIS. Argos. Obol (Circa 480-460 BC). Obv: Head of wolf left . Rev: Large A, with a
pellet below the crossbar, within a shallow incuse square with two deep incuses above.
BCD Peloponnesos 1019; HGC 5, 676. Very Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.78 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



167 ARGOLIS. Kleonai. Obol (Circa 470-420 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Incuse square containing large K in the right half, the left half with two sunken
and one raised segment. BCD Peloponnesos 1314-1318. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.87 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

168 EUBOIA. Histiaia. Tetrobol (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed head of the nymph
Histiaia right. Rev: IΣTIAIEΩN. Nymph seated right on stern of galley; wing on prow; trident
and monogram below. HGC 4, 1524; BCD Euboia 378-382. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

169 CYCLADES. Keos. Keian Koinon. Ae (Late 3rd-early 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate and
bearded male head (Zeus?) right. Rev: Forepart of dog Sirius left, surrounded by rays.
SNG Copenhagen 623-4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

170 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (5th century BC). Hemiobol. Milesian standard. Obv: Head of
roaring lion. Rev: Symbol within dotted incuse square. SNG Kayhan 1538 var. (head left,
no inscription on rev.); CNG 102/440. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.33 g. Diameter: 7
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

171 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of butting bull
right. Rev: Eagles head right. SNG von Aulock - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; Klein -; BMC -;
SNG Kayhan; Roma Numismatics E-17/ 232. Extremely Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.18 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

172 ASIA MINOR(?) Uncertain. Ae (Circa 4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Head of Athena left,
wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev: Two grains, branch between. Unrecorded in standard
references. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

173 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on grain ear.
Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; HGC 7, 517. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

174 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes III Euergetes (127-94 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Zeus standing left,
holding wreath and sceptre. Controls: To inner left, eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
monogram and ZΣ (date). HGC 7, 645. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.60 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



175 PAPHLAGONIA. Pimolisa. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (111-105 or 95-90 BC). Ae.
Obv: Helmeted head of Ares right. Rev: ΠIMΩ - ΛIΣH. Sword-in-scabbard. SNG BM Black
Sea 1352-3; HGC 7, 375. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.27 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

176 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 125-100 BC). Ae. Obv: Male
head right, wearing bashlyk. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Quiver and bow. SNG BM Black Sea 1135-8;
HGC 7, 236. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 21.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

177 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Perseus standing left, holding harpa and
head of Medusa, whose decapitated body lies at his feet; monogram to left and right. SNG
BM Black Sea 1166-76 var. (controls); HGC 7, 238. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.55 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

178 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Perseus standing left, holding harpa and
head of Medusa, whose decapitated body lies at his feet; monogram to left and right. SNG
BM 1176. Condition: Fine. Weight: 19.18 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

179 PONTOS. Pharnakeia. Struck under Mithridates VI Eupator (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Ae.
Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΑΡΝΑΚΕΙAΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
head right; monogram to left, star to right. SNG BM Black Sea 1276-9; HGC 7, 297.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.83 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

180 PONTOS. Pharnakeia. Struck under Mithridates VI Eupator (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Ae.
Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΑΡΝΑΚΕΙAΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
head right; monogram to left, star to right. SNG BM Black Sea 1276-9; HGC 7, 297.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.04 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

181 TROAS. Gargara. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of Apollo slightly right. Rev:
Wheel of four spokes and central pellet within incuse square. SNG von Aulock - ; SNG
Copenhagen - ; Klein -; BMC -; cf. Imhoof-Blumer, KM, p.38,1; Lindgren 311 . Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.30 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



182 TROAS. Skepsis. Ae (Circa 400-310 BC). Obv: Forepart of Pegasos rhyton right. Rev: S -
K - H. Fir tree within linear border; thunderbolt to left; c/m: pegasus in circle incusum. SNG
München 326; SNG Copenhagen 473. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 8.66 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

183 MYSIA. Gambrion. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: Bull
butting left; star above. BMC 17; SNG Copenhagen 156. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.00
g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

184 MYSIA. Kisthene. Pharnabazos (413-374/3 BC). Ae. Obv: Bearded head right, wearing
bashlyk. Rev: KIΣ. Forepart of winged boar right. Troxell, Orontes, 7. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

185 MYSIA. Kyzikos. 1/24 Stater (Circa 334 BC). Obv: Eleutheria seated left on rock, holding
wreath in right hand; tunny below. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG BN - (cf. SNG
BN 345 (stater)); Von Fritze - (cf. von Fritze 215 (same)); SNG Triton VIII / 372 (same);
BMC - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.66 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

186 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: KPI. Janiform female heads. Rev:
Helmeted head of Athena right; kantharos to left. Baldwin, Lampsakos, Group B.I, pl. VI,
17-8; SNG BN 1187 corr. (letters on obv.). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.22 g. Diameter:
13 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

187 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev: ΠA - PI. Bull
standing left, head right; above, Nike standing left; tripod below. SNG von Aulock - ; SNG
Copenhagen 267; sng bn -. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

188 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion within incuse
circle. Rev: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head right, standing left on ground line; branch below. SNG
BN 1364. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.36 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

189 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion within incuse
circle. Rev: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head right, standing left on ground line; bee below. SNG BN
1360-1. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



190 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion within incuse
circle. Rev: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head right, standing left on ground line; star below. SNG BN
1368-70. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.21 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

191 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Civic monogram to left,
sideways amphora to right. Kleiner & Noe series 8; SNG BN 1701; SNG von Aulock 7461.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.62 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

192 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left.
Controls: Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG BN 1729.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.51 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

193 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, KT above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von Aulock 7479;
Pinder 112; SNG BN 1741. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.42 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

194 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Civic monogram to left;
above, AΠ above monogram within wreath; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von
Aulock 7472. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.48 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

195 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, IE above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von Aulock 1370; SNG
BN 1713-57 var. (letters above monogram). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.35 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

196 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, IE above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von Aulock 1370; SNG
BN 1713-57 var. (letters above monogram). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.51 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



197 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right; above, AΠ, monogram. SNG France 1726-7 var. (without star). Rare
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.48 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

198 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Civic monogram to left;
above, ΦI above monogram within wreath; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1754-
55. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.30 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

199 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Civic monogram to left;
above, ΦI above monogram within wreath; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1754-
55. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.70 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

200 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left; Controls:
Above, AΠ above monogram and star; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1726-7.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.00 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

201 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left; Controls:
Above, AΠ above monogram and star; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1726-7.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.38 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

202 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, IE above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von Aulock 1370; SNG
BN 1713-57 var. (letters above monogram). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.38 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

203 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, ΔΙ above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG von Aulock 1370 var.
(letters above monogram); SNG BN 1734-5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.36 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR



204 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left, AΣ
and monogram above, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. Kleiner, Hoard 29; Pinder - ; SNG
BN -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.51 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

205 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, AΣ above monogram. SNG BN 1713-14.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.61 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

206 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left, KT
and monogram above, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. SNG BN 1741. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 12.52 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

207 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG BN 1745; Kleiner
42; cf. SNG Copenhagen 437. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.58 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

208 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG BN 1745; Kleiner
42; cf. SNG Copenhagen 437. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.49 g. Diameter: 27
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

209 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG BN 1745; Kleiner
42; cf. SNG Copenhagen 437. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.55 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

210 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG BN 1745; Kleiner
42; cf. SNG Copenhagen 437. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.58 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



211 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left, ΦI
and monogram above, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. SNG BN 1754-6. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 12.40 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

212 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left, TEY
and monogram above, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. SNG BN 1751. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 12.43 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

213 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 133-27 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Asklepios right. c/m:
Lyre within rectangular incuse . Rev: ΑΣΚΛΕΠΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ. Omphalos entwined by
serpent erect right. Control: in inner left field, wreath. cf. SNG France 1803-27 (different or
no controls); cf. SNG Tübingen 2410-17 (same); cf. BMC 158-62 (same); CNG E-Auction
203, lot 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.06 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

214 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Mid-late 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Asklepios right.
Rev: ΑΣΚΛΕΠΙΟΥ / ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ. Serpent coiled right around omphalos; monogram in left
field. BMC 158ff. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.00 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

215 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Eumenes I (263-241 BC). Tetradrachm. Pergamon. In the name
of Philetairos. Obv: Laureate head of Philetairos right. Rev: ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟY. Athena seated
left on throne, resting elbow upon shield and crowning name. Controls: Grape bunch to
outer left, A to inner left, bow to outer right. SNG BN 1618. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.07 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

216 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

217 LESBOS. Mytilene. Obol (Circa 440-400 BC). Obv: Female head right. Rev: MVTI. Head
of roaring lion left in incuse square. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; Cf. BMC var.
(different obv. and denomination); Cf. HGC 6, 1038 (same, for prototype); Isegrim -. Very
rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



218 IONIA. Uncertain. 1/12 Stater or Diobol (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised swastika pattern
surrounded by pellets. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Roma E-32/343; Obolos 4/338
(which realized a hammer of ChF 800). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.98 g.
Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

219 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Λ - V. Raised counterclockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Rosen 365 var.
(obv. letters). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

220 IONIA? Eion(?) EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Goose, with head left, standing
right. Rev: Incuse square. CNG 91/121 (different denomination); CNG Triton XV/1236
(same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.65 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

221 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee with curved wings and
coiled tendrils. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 121-2. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

222 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee with curved wings and
coiled tendrils. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 121-2. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

223 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: Bee; tendrils above. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 120. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.37 g.
Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

224 IONIA. Ephesos. Didrachm (Circa 420-400 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 141-2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.21 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

225 IONIA. Ephesos. Didrachm (Circa 420-400 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 141-2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.38 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

226 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetradrachm (Circa 394-295 BC). Leophron, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: Forepart of stag right, head left; palm tree to left. Isegrim 45786. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 14.95 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



227 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 188-67 BC). Dated CY 64 (71/0 BC). Obv: Cista mystica
with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to left.
Controls: ΞΔ (date) to upper left, krater above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner 62; SNG von
Copenhagen 332-3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.59 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

228 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated CY 37 (101/0 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to
left. Controls: ΝΔ (date) to upper left, bow-in-quiver above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner,
Dated, 55. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.46 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

229 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated CY 53 (82/1 BC). Obv: Cista mystica
with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to left.
Controls: ΝΓ (date) to upper left, bow-in-quiver above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner, Dated,
54. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.60 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

230 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated CY 53 (82/1 BC). Obv: Cista mystica
with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to left.
Controls: ΝΓ (date) to upper left, bow-in-quiver above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner, Dated
54. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

231 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 46 (89/8 BC). Obv: Cista mystica
with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to left.
Controls: MC (date) to upper left, headdress of Isis above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner 47.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.57 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

232 IONIA. Kolophon. 1/24 Stater or Hemiobol (Late 6th century BC). Obv: Archaic head of
Apollo left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 342; SNG von Aulock 1808;
Klein 360. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

233 IONIA. Kolophon. 1/24 Stater or Hemiobol (Late 6th century BC). Obv: Archaic head of
Apollo left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 342; SNG von Aulock 1808;
Klein 360. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.40 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

234 IONIA. Kolophon. Tetartemorion (Late 6th century BC). Obv: Archaic head of Apollo left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 343; SNG Copenhagen - ; SNG von
Aulock 1810. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.14 g. Diameter: 5 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR



235 IONIA. Kolophon. Tetartemorion (Circa 530/25-500 BC). Obv: Archaic head of Apollo left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 348-52. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.24 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

236 IONIA. Miletos. Drachm (Circa 259-246 BC). Androteles, magistrate. Obv: Laureate head
of Apollo left. Rev: ANΔPOTEΛ[..]. Lion standing left, head right; to left, monogram above
E; star above. Deppert-Lippitz 530; BMC 93. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.20 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

237 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ptol-, magistrate. Dated CY 2 (133/2 BC).
Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ / ΠTOΛ. Bowcase
between two serpents. Controls: Δ to left; to right, Dionysos standing right, holding thyrsos
and grape bunch. SNG von Aulock 3263-4 var. (date); SNG von Copenhagen 662 var.
(same); BMC 44-8 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.65 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

238 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophoric Drachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Lion skin draped over club;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ. Grape bunch on vine. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 646-8. Rare
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

239 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (133-67 BC). Dion - , magistrate. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ / ΔION. Bow case between two serpents.
Controls: lyre to right. SNG Copenhagen 657; SNG von Aulock 3259. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12.28 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

240 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Cistophorus (Circa 133-67 BC). Gyoy - , magistrate. Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: AΠA / ΓYOY. Bow case with serpents; two
flutes to right. BMC 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.74 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

241 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Cistophorus (Circa 133-67 BC). Kratippos, magistrate. Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΛAO / KPATIΠΠOY. Bow case with
serpents; kerykeion to right. SNG von Aulock 3801; BMC 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
12.34 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

242 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Cistophorus (Circa 133-67 BC). Myiskos, magistrate. Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: AΠA / MYIΣKOY. Bow case with serpents;
two flutes to right. BMC 17. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.68 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



243 CARIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (4th century BC). Obv: Ram's head right. Rev: Roaring
lion's head right. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Keckman 903. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.17 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

244 CARIA. Chersonesos. Obol (Circa 480-450 BC). Obv: X. Head of lion right. Rev: X.
Forepart of bull left within incuse square. Cahn -; BMC -; SNG Keckman -; SNG von
Aulock -. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.93 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

245 CARIA. Kasolaba. Hemiobol (4th century BC). Obv: Head of ram right. Rev: Head of youth
right; carian letters below chin and behind. Cf. SNG Kayhan 994-8 (varying carian letters;
uncertain carian mint). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.27 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

246 CARIA. Knidos. Tetrobol (Circa 250-210 BC). Agias magistrate. Obv: Head of Artemis
right, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: KNIΔIΩN / AΓIAΣ. Tripod. BMC 49 var. (magistrate).
Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

247 CARIA. Mylasa. Hemiobol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion facing. Rev: Scorpion
within incuse square. SNG Keckman 917; SNG Kayhan I 934-8; SNG von Aulock 7803.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

248 CARIA. Mylasa. Hemiobol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion facing. Rev: Scorpion
within incuse square. SNG Keckman 917; SNG Kayhan I 934-8; SNG von Aulock 7803.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

249 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head
reverted. Rev: Bird standing left. SNG Kayhan 940-43 (Caria uncertain); SNG Keckman I
926-7; SNG Tübingen 3001 (Miletos). Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.26 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

250 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head
reverted. Rev: Bird standing left. SNG Kayhan 940-43 (Caria uncertain); SNG Keckman I
926-7; SNG Tübingen 3001 (Miletos). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.19 g. Diameter: 6
mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

251 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion left, head
reverted. Rev: Bird standing right; two pellets in field. SNG Kayhan 944ff. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 0.32 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR



252 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion left, head
reverted. Rev: Bird standing left; two pellets in field. SNG Kayhan 947ff. Condition: .
Weight: 0.32 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

253 CARIA. Mylasa. Eupolemos (Circa 295-280 BC). Ae. Obv: Three overlapping shields, with
spearheads on bosses. Rev: EYΠO / ΛEMOY. Sword-in-sheath; monogram below. SNG
Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman 221-2; SNG Copenhagen (Macedonia) 1166. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.77 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

254 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 125-88 BC). Antaios, magistrate. Obv: Radiate head
of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΑNTAIΟΣ / P - O. Rose with bud to left. Control: club.
Jenkins Group D, 136. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.09 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

255 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 125-88 BC). Antaios, magistrate. Obv: Radiate head
of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΑNTAIΟΣ / P - O. Rose with bud to left. Control: branch.
Jenkins Group D, 227. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

256 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

257 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.31 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

258 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

259 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. HGC 6,
1456; SNG von Aulock 2839. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

260 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. HGC 6,
1456; SNG von Aulock 2839. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



261 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Controls: above, palm branch left; below,
grain ear left. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 106. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.00 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

262 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Controls: above, palm branch left; below,
grain ear left. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 106. Condition: Good very fine; full luster on
reverse. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

263 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Controls: above, palm branch left; below,
grain ear left. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 106. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.17
g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

264 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P O. Rose seen from above; grain ear to left, palm frond to right. Ashton
& Weiss 85-93a. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

265 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Basileides, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly left. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΔΗΣ / P O. Rose seen from above; below,
grain ear right. Ashton & Weiss 112-34; HGC 6, 1456 var. (head slightly right). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

266 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

267 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Khinakha (Circa 470-440 BC). Stater. Uncertain mint, possibly
Limyra. Obv: Pegasos rearing left; pellet below. Rev: Triskeles; monogram; all within
incuse circle. SNG von Aulock 4090. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.74 g. Diameter:
21 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

268 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Stater. Antipellos. Obv: Laureate and
draped bust facing slightly left. Rev: Warrior in fighting attitude right, holding sword and
shield; below, dolphin right between legs, triskeles to right; all within incuse square. Cf.
SNG von Aulock 4249-53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.72 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



269 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Uvug (Circa 470-440 BC). Obol. Uncertain mint. Obv: Forepart of
winged human-headed bull left. Rev: Head of African left. Müseler -; Vismara -; Rosen -.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.77 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

270 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 530-500 BC). Obv: Prow of galley right, terminating in
forepart of boar. Rev: Rough incuse square. Heipp-Tamer series 3. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 10.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

271 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 500-440 BC). Obv: Prow of galley left in the form of forepart
of boar. Rev: ΦΑΣ. Stern of galley right within incuse square. Heipp-Tamer Series 4; SNG
von Aulock 4393. Condition: Fair. Weight: 10.76 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

272 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing right, holding
shield and spear. Rev: EΣTFΔII. Triskeles over lion advancing left; ΠΦ below; all within
incuse square. SNG BN 12. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.82 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

273 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling.
Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted
square border. SNG BN 54. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.86 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

274 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling.
Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted
square border. SNG BN 54. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

275 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
small ivy leaf, between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to
right above eagle standing right; all within pelleted square border. SNG BN 76-7.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.91 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

276 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
small ivy leaf, between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to
right above eagle standing right; all within pelleted square border. SNG BN 76-7.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



277 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
small ivy leaf, between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to
right above eagle standing right; all within pelleted square border. SNG BN 76-7.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.80 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

278 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
small ivy leaf, between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to
right above eagle standing right; all within pelleted square border. SNG BN 76-7.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

279 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 205-100 BC). Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing
Corinthian helmet. Rev: Nike advancing left, holding wreath; to left, pomegranate above
ΔH. SNG Copenhagen 396-7. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.49 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 144 EUR 
Estimate: 180 EUR

280 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ / ΦΙΛTΩMAIY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting
hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; KΔ (?) in exergue. Simonetta - (cf. Simonetta
33). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

281 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 13 (83/2 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and
spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left and to inner right; IΓ (date) in
exergue. Simonetta 9a; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

282 CILICIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (4th century BC). Obv: Persian king or hero in kneeling-
running stance right, holding dagger and bow, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Bare male
head right within incuse circle. SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Göktürk -; Troxell & cf. Kagan 3;
Winzer -; cf. Sunrise 99; Numismatik Naumann 53, lot 360. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.29 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

283 CILICIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Athena facing slightly left,
wearing triple-crested helmet. Rev: Forepart of Pegasos right. Göktürk –; SNG BN –; SNG
Levante –; CNG E-235/226. Very Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



284 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Youthful male head left, wearing grain
wreath. Rev: Eagle, with wings spread, standing left on lion left. Göktürk 43; SNG BN 474;
SNG Levante 230. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

285 CILICIA. Aigeai. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Nikias, magistrate. Obv: Diademed head of
Herakles right. Rev: AIΓEAIΩN / NIKI. Club and quiver. SNG von Aulock 5440. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

286 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing left. Rev: ΚΕΛΕ. Goat kneeling left, head right; ivy leaf on
branch above. SNG BN 53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.74 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

287 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing left; A below. Rev: ΚΕΛΕ. Goat kneeling left, head right;
ivy leaf on branch above. SNG BN 53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.69 g. Diameter: 25
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

288 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, stringing bow; ivy
leafes and helmet. Rev: ΣOΛΕΩN. Grape bunch on vine; branch to right; all within incuse
square. SNG France -; SNG Levante -; SNG Copenhagen -; Levante 37. Condition:
Extremely fine, luster in field. Weight: 10.85 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 1'200 EUR 
Estimate: 1'500 EUR

289 CILICIA. Tarsos. Stater (Circa 425-400 BC). Obv: Satrap, holding flower(?), riding horse
left; to right, eagle left on branch; monogram below. Rev: Archer in kneeling-running
stance right, drawing bow; to left, two downward branches above monogram; Aramaic
legend to right; all within pelleted square border within incuse square. SNG Levante -; cf.
SNG BN 213; Heritage 3067, lot 30188. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.75 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

290 CILICIA. Tarsos. Stater (Circa 425-400 BC). Obv: Satrap, holding flower(?), riding horse
left. Rev: Archer in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow; monogram to left; all within
pelleted square border within incuse square. SNG Levante -; cf. SNG BN 213. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 10.62 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

291 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: Baaltars seated
left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, grain ear, grape bunch and eagle;
Aramaic letter to left and to right. Rev: Lion left attacking bull left; Aramaic legend above
and below. SNG BN 338-9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.53 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



292 CYPRUS. Uncertain. Stater (Early 5th century BC). Obv: Lion at bay right; Lion at bay
right. Rev: Bull standing left; Λ in exergue; all in dotted square within incuse square. Zapiti
& Michaelidou 1; BMC 2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 10.94 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

293 CYPRUS. Marion. Sasmas (Circa 470-450 BC). Stater. Obv: Lion standing right, licking its
right foreleg while scratching it with its back right paw; Boeotian shield above; floral pattern
in exergue. Rev: Phrixos standing left, clinging to the back of a ram advancing left; M in
Phoenician below; all within incuse square. Zapiti & Michaelidou 1; Tziambazis 50; SNG
Copenhagen 24. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.13 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

294 CYPRUS. Paphos. Stasandros (2nd Half of 5th century BC). Stater. Obv: Bull standing left;
winged solar disc above. Rev: Eagle standing left; olive sprig to upper left, ankh to lower
left, Basi Stasa in Cypriot around; all within dotted square in incuse square. Tziambazis 7;
SNG Copenhagen 26. Interesting overstrike on a stater of Aegina. Head and forefins of the
turtle visible on the reverse, just over the eagles head. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
11.00 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

295 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae. Obv: Diademed and draped
bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / TIΓPANOY / MEΓAΛOY. Tyche seated right,
holding laurel branch; below, river-god Orontes swimming right. CAA 94; AC 49. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.63 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

296 KINGS OF ARMENIA. 2nd -1st century BC. Ae. Obv: Head left, wearing tiara. Rev: Nike
standing right, holding wreath. Nercessian -; Kovacs -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.62 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

297 KINGS OF ARMENIA. 2nd -1st century BC. Ae. Obv: Head left, wearing tiara. Rev: Nike
standing right, holding wreath. Nercessian -; Kovacs -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
1.16 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

298 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Babylon I. In the
name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram within wreath; MI below throne. SC
82.5a; Price 3746; HGC 9, 10f. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



299 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the
Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and
right. SC 379.6a; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.16 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

300 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the
Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo Delphios seated
left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer
left and right. SC 379.5a; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.84 g. Diameter:
29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

301 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Ae. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ANTIOXOY. Thunderbolt; club and
monogram above, jawbone below. SC 343; HGC 9, 149. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 5.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

302 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-225 BC). Ae. Uncertain mint in Asia
Minor. Obv: Head of Poseidon right, crowned with kelp and small trident over shoulder.
Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΣEΛΕΥΚΟΥ. Nike driving quadriga right; A below horses. SC I Ad28;
HGC 9, 353. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.27 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

303 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos Hierax (242-227 BC). Tetradrachm. Alexandreia Troas.
Obv: Head right, wearing winged diadem. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left
on omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand upon bow; monogram in left field below; in
exergue, horse grazing left. SC type 875.3; HGC 9, 399g. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

304 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on
the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left
on omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand upon bow. Controls: tripod in field to left. SC
type 1044.2; HGC 9, 447u. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.48 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

305 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Drachm. Uncertain mint,
possibly Apameia on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Elephant standing right. Control: Monogram to right. SC 1065; HGC 9, 453a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



306 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Alexander I Balas (152-145 BC). Drachm. Antioch on the Orontes.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ / ΘΕΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ
ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and resting hand upon bow.
Controls: Monograms in exergue. SC 1785; HGC 9, 887a. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

307 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Alexander I Balas (152-145 BC). Drachm. Antioch on the Orontes.
Dated SE 163 (150/49 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ /
ΘΕΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and resting
hand upon bow. Controls: cornucopiae above Θ; ΓΞP (date) in exergue. SC 1785.3c.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

308 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Drachm. Tarsos.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Nike advancing
left, holding wreath. Controls: Two monograms to outer left. SC 2056; HGC 9, 1080a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

309 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Drachm. Antioch
on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ.
Nike advancing left, holding wreath. Controls: Monograms to outer left and in field to right
below. SC 2062.2d; HGC 9, 1080b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

310 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos) (121/0-97/6 BC). Tetradrachm.
Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY /
EΠIΦANOYΣ. Zeus Ouranios standing left, holding star and sceptre; to outer left, IE above
A; tiny Φ to inner right and in exergue; all within wreath. SC 2298.3b; HGC 9, 1197e.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.35 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

311 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (Kyzikenos) (114/3-95 BC).
Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ANTIOXOY / ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting
hand upon shield; to outer left, monogram above A; tiny O to inner right; all within wreath.
SC 2363d; HGC 9, 1228i. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.43 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

312 COMMAGENE. Samosata (Mid 1st century BC). Ae. Obv: Lion standing right. Rev:
CAMOCATΩN / ΠOΛEΩC. Tyche seated right on rock, holding palm frond. RPC I 3849.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.52 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



313 PHOENICIA. Arados. Drachm (Circa 172/1-111/0 BC). Dated CY 99 (161/0 BC). Obv: Bee;
in left field, date; in right field, monogram. Rev: APAΔIΩN. Stag standing right before palm
tree. Duyrat 2823-52; HGC 10, 63. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

314 PHOENICIA. Tyre. Autonomous issues (1st century BC(?)). Ae. Obv: Turreted head of
Tyche right. Rev: Club. CNG E-399/241. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.31 g.
Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

315 SAMARIA? Tetartemorion (Circa 375-333 BC). Obv: Head of ram right. Rev: Falcon
standing left within incuse square. Unrecorded in standard references; CNG E-460/302.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

316 SASANIAN KINGS. Ardaxšīr (Ardashir) I (224-240). Drachm. Ctesophon. Obv: Draped
bust right, wearing tiara with globus. Rev: Fire altar. Göbl Type III/2/2; Saeedi 49; Sunrise
714. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

317 SASANIAN EMPIRE. Shapur I (241-272). Drachm. Ctesiphon. Obv: Crowned and
helmeted bust right; surmounted by solar disc. Rev: Lighted altar between two attendants
looking outwards. SNS type IIc/1 b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.04 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

318 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. Obv: Bust right on floral
ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with
ribbons; flanked by two attendants; pellet above crescent to left; two crescent to right,
flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

319 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. Obv: Bust right on floral
ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with
ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet (additional crescent to left)
flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a . Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

320 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. Obv: Bust right on floral
ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with
ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a
. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



321 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. BN (? / Kirman). Obv:
Bust right on floral ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos.
Rev: Fire altar with ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet (additional
crescent to left) flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a . Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.32
g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

322 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. LD (Ray/Media). Obv:
Bust right on floral ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos.
Rev: Fire altar with ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet (additional
crescent to left) flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a. Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 4.23
g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

323 KINGS OF BAKTRIA. Demetrius I Aniketos (Circa 200-185 BC). Ae Trichalkon. Obv: Head
of an elephant right, wearing bell. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΔΕΜΕΤΡΙΟΥ. Kerykeion; N in inner
left field. Bopearachchi Série 5 (monogram unlisted); HGC 12, 67; CNG E-463/158.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.82 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

324 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy VI Philometor (First sole reign, 180-170 BC). Ae
Obol. Cyprus. Obv: Head of Zeus-Ammon right, wearing tainia. Rev: ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt; lotus flower to left, EYΛ
between legs. Svoronos 1396 (Ptolemy VI with Eulaios); Weiser -; SNG Copenhagen 293;
Noeske -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.75 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

325 CARTHAGE. EL Stater (Circa 310-290 BC). Obv: Head of Tanit left, wearing grain wreath
and necklace; pellet to left. Rev: Horse standing right. MAA 10-12; SNG Copenhagen 136.
Condition: Good very fine, ex jewelry. Weight: 7.61 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

326 CARTHAGE. Ae (Circa 300-264 BC). Mint on Sardinia. Obv: Wreathed head of Tanit left.
Rev: Head of horse right; Punic 'ayin to right. SNG Copenhagen 160. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 5.75 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

327 ZEUGITANIA. Carthage. Ae (Circa 350 BC). Uncertain Sicilian Mint. Obv: Male head
between two grain ears left. Rev: Horse prancing right. MAA 19; SNG Copenhagen 120ff.;
CNS III, p. 399, 22 (Sicilian mint). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

328 ZEUGITANIA. Utica. Ae (2nd century BC). Obv: Jugate and laureate heads of the Dioscuri
right; each surmounted by star. Rev: Two horses walking right; above, punic legend. SNG
Copenhagen 428. Condition: Fine. Weight: 15.88 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



329 GAUL. Nemausus. Augustus with Agrippa (27 BC-14 AD). Ae As. Obv: IMP / P - P / DIVI
F. Heads of Agrippa, wearing combined rostral crown and laurel wreath, and Augustus,
laureate, back to back. Rev: COL - NEM. Crocodile chained to palm frond with wreath
attached, two branches below. RPC 526. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.06 g. Diameter:
26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

330 THRACE. Hadrianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. Veiled Eurydike
standing facing, head left, flanked by Orpheus to left and Hermes Psychopompos to right;
river god to lower left and two additional river gods recling to centre in exergue, all holding
reed. Varbanov 3786. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Aufhäuser Auction 10, lot 497 (1993); ex
Falter Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.50 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

331 MACEDON. Thessalonica. Mark Antony & Octavian (Circa 37 BC). Ae. Obv:
ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΕΩΝ ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΑΣ. Draped bust of Eleutheria right; E to lower right. Rev:
M ANT AYT / Γ KAI AVT. Nike advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC 1551;
BMC 62. Condition: Fine. Weight: 22.47 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

332 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Hadrian (117-138). As. Obv: IMP TRA ADRIAN AVG ROMA.
Turreted and draped bust of Roma right. Rev: Hexastyle temple on podium. RPC 244 (3
specimens); BCD 641. Condition: Fair. Weight: 7.72 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

333 TROAS. Alexandria. Gallienus (253-268). Ae As. Obv: IMP GALLIENVS A. Laureate bust
right. Rev: COL AVG / TRO. Horse grazing right. Bellinger A451-2. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.55 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

334 LESBOS. Mytilene. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: ΤΙ ΘEΟϹ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ / ΜΥΤΙ. Laureate
head of Tiberius right. Rev: ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ΘEΟϹ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Radiate head of Augustus left.
RPC 2344. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

335 AEOLIS. Aegae. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Diphilus Phaita, magistrate. Obv: AIΓAEΩN
ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bare head right. Rev: ΔIΦΙΛOΣ ΦAITA AΓΩΝΟΘETAΣ. Apollo standing right,
holding taenia and laurel branch. RPC I 2427. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.19 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



336 LYDIA. Hypaepa. Pseudo-autonomous. Possibly time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae.
Obv: YΠAIΠA. Draped bust of Tyche right, wearing mural crown. Rev: YΠAIΠHNΩN. Cult
statue of Artemis Anaitis facing. SNG von Aulock 2960. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.05
g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

337 LYDIA. Maeonia. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare
head of Herakles left. Rev: MAIONΩN. Omphale advancing right, holding lion skin and
club. RPC IV online 1325; SNG Copenhagen 222-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.35 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

338 LYDIA. Silandos. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA AVΓOVCTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: CIΛANΔЄΩN. Mên standing left, holding pine cone and leaning on sceptre.
RPC I 1354; SNG von Aulock 8264. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 15
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

339 LYDIA. Thyatira. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH. Draped bust
right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tripod. RPC 945; BMC 71. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.69 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

340 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Nero (54-68). L. Servenius Capito & Julia Severa, magistrates. Obv:
AYTOKPATOP NEPΩN KΛAYΔIOΣ KAIΣAP / ΓEPMANIKOΣ ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EPI ΣEΡOYHNIOY KAΠITΩNOΣ KAI IOYΛIAΣ
ΣEOYHPAΣ / AKMONEΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre; owl
and crescent to left. RPC 3171; SNG Copenhagen 27; BMC 39-40. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

341 PHRYGIA. Docimeum. Diadumenian (Caesar, 217-218). Ae. Obv: M OΠEΛ MAKPI
ANTΩN ΔIAΔOVMENIANOC K. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ΔOKIMEΩN MAKEΔONΩN. Emperor on horseback galloping left; raising right hand. BMC
-; Milne -; Imhoof -; SNG v. Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; Isegrim -. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12.55 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

342 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI ΠO ΛI ΓAΛΛIHNO CЄB /
IA. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ACΠЄNΔIΩN. Tyche standing facing,
head left, holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG BN 210 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 15.88 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



343 PAMPHYLIA. Attalea. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΚΑΙϹ ΑΝΤΩΝƐΙΝΟϹ. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ATTAΛEΩN. Draped bust of Serapis left, wearing
calathus. RPC 4051. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

344 PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES L SEP SEVERVS
PER AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / S - R. Mên standing facing,
head right, holding sceptre and crowning Nike upon globus; to left, cock standing left, head
right; column to right. SNG BN 1100-5; Krzyźanowska dies XXXI/54. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 27.02 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

345 PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES L SEP SEVERVS
PER AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / S - R. Mên standing facing,
head right, holding sceptre and crowning Nike upon globus; to left, cock standing left, head
right; column to right. SNG BN 1100-5; Krzyźanowska dies XXXI/54. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 25.79 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

346 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / SR. Gordian standing left, holding
patera over altar; three signa to left. Krzyźanowska dies IV/17; SNG France 1204-5.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 27.28 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

347 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCH COLONIA CAESARIA / SR.
Helios in galloping quadriga left. SNG BN 1230-32. Condition: Fine. Weight: 26.20 g.
Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

348 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANOVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAE ANTIOCH COL / SR. Priest plowing
right with two oxen; two standards behind. Krzyźanowska dies XVI/80; SNG BN 1191.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.02 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

349 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: IMP CA GALIHNVS PIVS. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOSHI CO/ S R. Lupa Romana standing right,
head left, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. SNG BN 1324 var. (rev. legend).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.01 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



350 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero with Divus Claudius (54-68). Didrachm. Obv: NERO
CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMA. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: DIVOS
CLAVD AVGVST GERMANIC PATER AVG. Laureate head of Divus Claudius right. RPC
3647; Sydenham, Caesarea 68; RIC² 620 corr. (obv. legend). Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 6.70 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

351 CAPPADOCIA. Hierapolis (Comana). Hadrian (117-138). Drachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ
ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟϹ Γ ΠΑΤΗΡ
ΠΑΤΡΙΔΟϹ. Tyche seated left, holding cornucopia and rudder. RPC 3170 (2 specimens).
Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

352 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Drachm. Dated RY 2 (193/4).
Obv: AY Λ CEΠ CEOYHPOC. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPOΠO KAICAPI / TR. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath and palm branch. Sydenham 393. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

353 CILICIA. Flaviopolis. Domitian (81-96). Ae 1/3 Assarion. Dated CY 17 (89/90). Obv:
ΔΟΜЄΤΙΑΝΟC ΚΑΙCΑΡ. Laureate bust of Domitian right, with slight drapery. Rev:
ΦΛΑVΙΟΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ ЄΤΟVC ΖΙ. Veiled, bearded and draped male bust (Zeus or Kronos)
right; harpa to right. RPC 1760. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

354 CILICIA. Syedra. LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΛΟΥ ΑΥΡ ΟΥΗΡΟϹ Ϲ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; c/m AK. Rev: СVЄΔΡЄΩΝ. Marcus Aurelius or
Lucius Verus, raising hand, riding horse right. RPC 8112 (Struck under Marcus Aurelius).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 21.27 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

355 CILICIA. Tarsus. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP CEVHPOC
ANTΩNEINOC CEB / Π - Π. Draped bust left, wearing demiurgic crown. Rev:
ANTWNEINIANHC CEYH AΔP AMK TAPCOY ΓB. Nude athlete standing left, holding palm
set on ground and crowning self with agonistic crown. SNG Levante 1064. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 18.65 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

356 CILICIA. Tarsos. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv: AV KAI ΠO OVAΛEPIANΩN EYEYCE.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAPCOV MHTPOΠOΛEΩΣ AMK ΓB.
Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG Levante 1178. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 15.27 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



357 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae As. Obv: CAESAR. Bare
head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Legend within wreath. RPC 4100; McAlee 190. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 9.81 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

358 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Nero (54-68). Drachm. Dated RY 3 and year 105 of the
Caesarean Era (56/7). Obv: NEPΩNOΣ KAIΣAPOΣ ΣEBA. Laureate head right. Rev:
ΔΡΑΧΜΗ / ΕΡ Γ. Serpent-entwined tripod. RPC 4179; McAlee 278a; Prieur 78. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

359 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟC
CEB ΓEPM. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔHMAPX / EΞYΠATB. Legend within wreath. RPC
3653; McAlee 498. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.75 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

360 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVT K M A
ANTΩNЄINOC CЄB. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ VΠA TO Δ. Eagle, with head
right, wreath in beak and wings spread, standing facing; crescent and star between legs.
McAlee 688; Prieur 235. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 15.41 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

361 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I 'the Arab' (244-249). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVTOK K
M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOV CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ
OVCIAC / S - C / MON VRB. Eagle standing facing, head left, with wreath in beak and
wings spread; Δ above eagle' s head. McAlee 901d; Prieur 308. Very rare Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 13.36 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

362 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Tetradrachm. Obv: MAP IOYΛI
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC KECAP. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ -
EΣΟΥCΙΑC / S C. Eagle standing facing on palm branch, head left, with spread wings and
wreath in beak. Prieur 332. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.22 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

363 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Tetradrachm. Obv: MAP IOVΛI
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC ΚЄCΑΡ. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ
ЄΞΟVϹΙΑϹ VΠATO Γ / ANTIOXIA S C. Eagle, with wreath in beak and wings spread,
standing left, head right. Prieur 394. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.96 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



364 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (247-249). Tetradrachm. Obv: MAP IOYΛI
ΦIΛIΠΠOC KECAP. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX
EΞOYCIAC YΠATO Γ / ANTIOXIA / S C. Eagle standing right, holding wreath in beak.
Prieur 392. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 11.81 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

365 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑYΤ Κ Γ
ΜЄ ΚY ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ OYϹΙΑϹ / S C. Eagle standing right on palm, with wreath in beak and wings
spread. Prieur 521. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.66 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

366 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑYΤ Κ Γ
ΜЄ ΚY ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; three pellets
below. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ OYϹΙΑϹ / S C. Eagle standing left on palm frond left, with
wreath in beak and wings spread. Prieur 526. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 15.90 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

367 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑYΤ Κ Γ
ΜЄ ΚY ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; three pellets
below. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ OYϹΙΑϹ / S C. Eagle standing left on palm frond left, with
wreath in beak and wings spread. Prieur 526. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.13 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

368 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑYΤ Κ Γ
ΜЄ ΚY ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; four pellets
below. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ OYϹΙΑϹ / S C. Eagle standing right on palm, with wreath in
beak and wings spread. Prieur 529. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.98 g. Diameter:
26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

369 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ
ΜЄ ΚV ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; two pellets
below. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΟVϹΙΑϹ / S C. Eagle standing left on palm frond left, with
wreath in beak and wings spread. RPC 1631; McAlee 1116b; Prieur 524. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.17 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

370 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trebonianus Gallus (251-253). Tetradrachm. Obv: ΑVΤΟΚ
Κ Γ ΟVΙΒ ΤΡЄΒ ΓΑΛΛΟС СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; below bust Z.
Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞΟVСΙΑС / Ζ / S C. Eagle standing facing, head left, with wreath in beak
and wings spread. Prieur 668; RPC 1812; McAlee 1172g. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 12.73 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



371 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Koinon. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Struck in Rome for use in Syria. Obv:
ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head right. Rev: KONON CYPIAC.
Veiled, turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. RPC 3656. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

372 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Laodicea ad Mare. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Dated CY 190
(142/3). Obv: ΑΥΤΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΙ ΑΙΛΙ ΑΔΡΙ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟΝ CЄΒ ЄΥ. Laureate head of
Antoninus Pius right. Rev: ΙΟΛΙЄΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΛΑΟΔΙΚеΩΝ / ΘE - HΠΡ. Turreted and
draped bust of Tyche left, wearing grape bunch. RPC 9109. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
11.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

373 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Laodikeia ad Mare. Caracalla (197-217). Tetradrachm. Obv: AYT K
M A ANTΩNEINOC CEB. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔHMAPX EΞ YΠATOC TO Δ. Eagle
standing facing, head left, holding wreath in beak; star between legs. Prieur 1179.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.68 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

374 PHOENICIA. Berytus. Caracalla (197-217). Tetradrachm. Obv: AYT KAI ANTWNINOC CE.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΔHMAPX EΞ YΠATOC TO Δ. Eagle standing right, head left,
holding wreath in beak; between legs, prow left. Prieur 1292. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 13.18 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

375 PHOENICIA. Tyre. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: IMP M AVR ANTONINVS. Laureate bust
right. Rev: SEPTVRVS METRO COLONI. Astarte standing left, holding sceptre and
extending hand to trophy; in front of her, Marsyas with raised hands; behind her, Nike
standing on a short column; murex shell between. BMC 372f. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 13.31 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 68 EUR 
Estimate: 85 EUR

376 EGYPT. Alexandria. Livia (Under Augustus, 27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Dated RY 42 (12/13 AD).
Obv: Draped bust of Livia right. Rev: L MB (date). Athena standing left. RPC 5072.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

377 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 14 (129/130). Obv: ΑΥΤ
ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑ CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LI Δ. Athena
standing left, holding crowning Nike and resting hand upon shield. RPC 5739. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 27.63 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



378 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 17 (132/133). Obv: AVT
KAIC TPAI A∆PIA CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: L IZ. Nilus
reclining left, holding reed and cornucopia; crocodile below. RPC 5820; Dattari (Savio)
1434 corr. (obv. legend); K&G 32.532. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.72 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

379 EGYPT. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Tetradrachm. Dated RY 8 (=144/5). Obv:
ANTWNINOC CEB EVCEB. Laureate head right. Rev: L H. Draped bust of Serapis right,
wearing kalathos. RPC 13528; Köln 1459-60; Dattari (Savio) 2344; K&G 35.232; Emmett
1426.8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.40 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

380 ANONYMOUS. Aes Grave Sextans (Circa 280 BC). Rome. Obv: Scallop shell; below: two
pellets (mark of value). Rev: Caduceus; left and right: two pellets (mark of value). Crawford
14/5. Condition: Fine. Weight: 41.73 g. Diameter: 37 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

381 ANONYMOUS. Ae Semuncia (217-215 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Mercury right, wearing
winged petasus. Rev: ROMA. Prow of galley right. Crawford 38/7. Condition: Fine. Weight:
6.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

382 ANONYMOUS. Ae Uncia (215-212 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; •
(mark of value) behind. Rev: Prow of galley right; • (mark of value) below. Crawford 41/10.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

383 ANONYMOUS. Triens (After 211 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Minerva right; four
pellets (mark of value) above. Rev: Prow right; four pellets (mark of value) below. Crawford
54/4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.02 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

384 C. THALNA. Denarius (After 154 BC). Contemporary imitation of Rome. Obv: Helmeted
head of Roma right; X (mark of value) in left field. Rev: ROMA. Victory, holding whip and
reins, driving biga right; C TAL below. cf. Crawford 202/1a (for prototype). Condition: Mint
state. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

385 C. THALNA. Denarius (After 154 BC). Contemporary imitation of Rome. Obv: Helmeted
head of Roma right; X (mark of value) in left field. Rev: ROMA. Victory, holding whip and
reins, driving biga right; C TAL below. cf. Crawford 202/1a (for prototype). Condition: Near
mint state. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



386 L. SAUFEIUS. Denarius (152 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; X (mark of
value) to left. Rev: L SAVF / ROMA. Victory, holding reins and whip, driving galloping biga
right. Crawford 204/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.57 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 64 EUR 
Estimate: 80 EUR

387 M. JUNIUS SILANUS. Denarius (145 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; to
left, head of ass left; X (mark of value) to right. Rev: M IVNI / ROMA. The Dioscuri on
horses rearing right, each holding spear. Crawford 220/1. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.76 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

388 M. BAEBIUS Q.F. TAMPILUS. Denarius. (137 BC). Rome. Obv: TAMPIL. Helmeted head
of Roma left; X (mark of value) to lower left. Rev: ROMA / M BAEBI Q F. Apollo, holding
reins, branch, bow and arrow, driving quadriga right. Crawford 236/1a. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

389 M. MARCIUS MN. F. Denarius (134 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right;
modius to left, mark of value to lower right. Rev: M MAR C ROMA. Victory, holding reins
and whip, driving biga right; two grains ears below. Crawford 245/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

390 L. POSTUMIUS ALBINUS. Denarius (131 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right;
apex to left, mark of value to lower right. Rev: L POST ALB / ROMA. Mars driving quadriga
right, holding reins, trophy, spear and shield. Crawford 252/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

391 Q. FABIUS LABEO (124 BC). Denarius. Rome. Obv: LABEO ROMA. Helmeted head of
Roma right; X (mark of value) to lower right. Rev: Q FABI. Jupiter driving quadriga right,
holding reins and preparing to hurl thunderbolt; below, prow left. Crawford 273/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 68 EUR 
Estimate: 85 EUR

392 Q. FABIUS LABEO (124 BC). Denarius. Rome. Obv: LABEO ROMA. Helmeted head of
Roma right; X (mark of value) to lower right. Rev: Q FABI. Jupiter driving quadriga right,
holding reins and preparing to hurl thunderbolt; below, prow left. Crawford 273/1.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

393 C. POBLICIUS, L. LICINIUS CRASSUS, CN. DOMITIUS AHENOBARBUS. Serrate
Denarius (118 BC). Rome. Obv: MA L LE C F. Helmeted head of Roma right; X (mark of
value) behind. Rev: L LIC C N DOM. Gallic warrior (Bituitus?) driving biga right. Crawford
282/3. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



394 M. SERGIUS SILUS. Denarius (116-115 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA EX S C. Helmeted head
of Roma right; mark of value to left. Rev: M SERGI / SILVS. Warrior, holding sword, shield
and severed head, on horse rearing left, Q below. Crawford 286/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.85 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

395 M. CIPIUS M. F. Denarius (115-114 BC). Rome. Obv: M CIPI M F. Helmeted head of Roma
right; X (mark of value) to left. Rev: ROMA. Victory driving galloping biga right, holding
reins and palm frond; rudder below. Crawford 289/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.87 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

396 C. FONTEIUS. Denarius (114-113 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate janiform heads of the
Dioscuri; E to left, mark of value to right. Rev: C FONT / ROMA. Galley left. Crawford
290/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

397 L. MANLIUS TORQUATUS. Denarius (113-112 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted head
of Roma right; X (mark of value) below chin; all within wreath. Rev: L TORQVA / EX S C.
Warrior on horseback left; Q in right field. Crawford 295/1. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.92 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

398 LUCIUS CAESIUS. Denarius (112-111 BC). Rome. Obv: Bust of Apollo-Vejovis left, seen
from behind and with drapery on left shoulder, preparing to hurl thunderbolt; monogram to
right. Rev: L CÆSI. Two Lares seated right, each holding staff; hound between them;
above, tongs and head of Vulcan left; LA to left, RE to right. Crawford 298/1. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

399 C. CLAUDIUS PULCHER. Denarius (110-109 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma
right. Rev: C PVLCHER. Victory driving biga right, holding reins. Crawford 300/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

400 L. MEMMIUS. Denarius (109-108 BC). Rome. Obv: Male head right, wearing oak wreath;
mark of value to lower right. Rev: L MEMMI. The Dioscuri standing facing between their
horses, each holding spear. Crawford 304/1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.90 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

401 M. HERENNIUS. Denarius (108-107 BC). Rome. Obv: PIETAS. Diademed head of Pietas
right. Rev: M HERENNI. One of the Catanaean brothers, Amphinomous or Anapias,
running right and carrying his father on his shoulder; S to right. Crawford 308/1b.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



402 L. THORIUS BALBUS. Denarius (105 BC). Rome. Obv: I S M R. Head of Juno Sospita
right, wearing goat skin. Rev: L THORIVS / BALBVS. Bull charging right; R above.
Crawford 316/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

403 L. THORIUS BALBUS. Denarius (105 BC). Rome. Obv: I S M R. Head of Juno Sospita
right, wearing goat skin. Rev: L THORIVS / BALBVS. Bull charging right; K above.
Crawford 316/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

404 Q. THERMUS M.F. Denarius (103 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Mars left. Rev: Q
THERM M F. Two warriors fighting, each armed with sword and shield; the one on the left
protects a fallen comrade; the other wears horned helmet. Crawford 319/1. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

405 L. JULIUS L. F. CAESAR. Denarius (103 BC). Rome. Obv: CAESAR. Helmeted head of
Mars left; F (retrograde) above. Rev: L IVLI L F. Venus driving biga of Cupids left, holding
reins and sceptre; lyre to left, F (retrograde) above. Crawford 320/1. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

406 L. SENTIUS. C. F. Denarius (101 BC). Rome. Obv: ARG PVB. Helmeted head of Roma
right. Rev: L SENTI C F. Jupiter driving quadriga right, holding sceptre, reins and
thunderbolt. Control: A above horses. Crawford 325/1a. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
3.85 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

407 P. SERVILIUS M. F. RULLUS. Denarius (100 BC). Rome. Obv: RVLLI. Helmeted bust of
Minerva left, wearing aegis. Rev: P SERVILI M F. Victory driving biga right, holding reins
and palm frond; P below. Crawford 328/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

408 P. SERVILIUS M. F. RULLUS. Denarius (100 BC). Rome. Obv: RVLLI. Helmeted bust of
Minerva left, wearing aegis. Rev: P SERVILI M F. Victory driving biga right, holding reins
and palm frond; P below. Crawford 328/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

409 C. EGNATULEIUS C. F. Quinarius (97 BC). Rome. Obv: C EGNATVLEI C F. Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev: Q / ROMA. Victory standing left, erecting trophy. Crawford 333/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



410 D. SILANUS L.F. Denarius (91 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; L to left.
Rev: D SILANVS L F ROMA. Victory driving galloping biga right. Crawford 337/3.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

411 D. SILANUS L. F. Denarius (91 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of bearded Janus; I (mark
of value) above. Rev: D SILANVS L F. Prow of galley right. Crawford 337/5. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 15.02 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

412 L. CALPURNIUS PISO FRUGI. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right; Controls behind and H below chin. Rev: T / L PISO FRVGI. Horseman galloping
right, holding palm and reins. Crawford 340/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

413 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo
right; K to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving
quadriga right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

414 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo
right; Control to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear,
driving quadriga right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

415 C. CENSORINUS. Denarius (88 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: C
CENSORI. Horse galloping right; Control M• above and N• in exergue. Crawford 346/2b.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.77 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

416 L. RUBRIUS DOSSENUS. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: DOSSEN. Laureate head of
Jupiter right, with sceptre over shoulder. Rev: L RVBRI. Triumphal chariot with side panel
decorated with thunderbolt; above, Victory flying right. Crawford 348/1. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

417 L. and C. MEMMIUS GALERIA. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: EX S C. Laureate head of
Saturn left; harpa behind. Rev: L C MEMIES L F / GAL. Venus in biga right; above, Cupid
flying left to crown her. Crawford 349/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



418 GARGILIUS, OGULNIUS & VERGILIUS. Denarius (86 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Apollo
right, wearing oak wreath; thunderbolt below. Rev: VER / GAR OCV. Jupiter, holding reins
and preparing to hurl thunderbolt, driving quadriga right; V (control mark) above. Crawford
350A/1e. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

419 MN. FONTEIUS C.F. Denarius (85 BC). Rome. Obv: MN FONTEI C F. Laureate head of
Apollo-Vejovis right; thunderbolt below, monogram to lower right. Rev: Cupid riding goat
right; pilei of the Dioscuri above; below, filleted thyrsus right; all within wreath. Crawford
353/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

420 P. CREPUSIUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; behind,
sceptre and control-letter; below chin, control-symbol. Rev: P CREPVSI. Horseman
advancing right; behind, control-numeral. Crawford 361/1c. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.84 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

421 Q. ANTONIUS BALBUS. Serrate Denarius (83-82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of
Jupiter right; S C to left. Rev: Q ANTO BALB / PR. Victory driving quadriga right, holding
reins, wreath and palm frond; P below horses. Crawford 364/1d. Condition: Fine. Weight:
3.77 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

422 Q. ANTONIUS BALBUS. Serrate Denarius (83-82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of
Jupiter right; S C to left. Rev: Q ANTO BALB / PR. Victory driving quadriga right, holding
reins, wreath and palm frond; K below horses. Crawford 364/1d. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

423 C. POBLICIUS Q.F. Serrate Denarius (80 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted and draped
bust of Roma right; E above. Rev: C POBLICI Q F. Hercules standing left, wrestling the
Nemean Lion; club below, quiver with bow and arrows to left, E above. Crawford 380/1.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

424 C. POBLICIUS Q.F. Serrate Denarius (80 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted and draped
bust of Roma right; M above. Rev: C POBLICI Q F. Hercules standing left, wrestling the
Nemean Lion; club below, quiver with bow and arrows to left, M above. Crawford 380/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.97 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



425 C. NAEVIUS BALBUS. Serrate Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: Diademed head of Venus
right; S C to left; control mark C to lower right. Rev: C NAE BALB. Victory driving triga
right, holding reins. Crawford 382/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

426 TI. CLAUDIUS NERO. Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: SC. Draped bust of Diana right, bow
and quiver over shoulder. Rev: XX / TI CLAVD TI F / AP N. Victory driving biga right,
holding wreath and palm. Crawford 383/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.07 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

427 M. VOLTEIUS M.F. Denarius (78 BC). Rome. Obv: Wreathed head of Bacchus right. Rev:
M VOLTEI M F. Ceres, holding two torches, driving biga of serpents right. Control to left.
Crawford 385/3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

428 L. RUTILIUS FLACCUS. Denarius (77 BC). Rome. Obv: FLAC. Helmeted head of Roma
right. Rev: L RVTILI. Victory, holding reins and wreath, driving biga right. Crawford 387/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

429 Q. CREPERIUS M.F. ROCUS. Serrate Denarius (69 BC). Rome. Obv: Draped bust of
Amphitrite right; dolphin to left. Rev: Q CREPER M F ROCVS. Neptune, holding trident,
driving biga of hippocamps right; A above. Crawford 399/1b. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

430 C. PISO L.F. FRUGI. Denarius (61 BC). Rome. Obv: F RVCI. Laureate head of Apollo
right; control to left. Rev: L PISO L F. Warrior, holding whip, torch and reins, riding horse
left; thunderbolt above; star below. Crawford 408/1b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.97 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

431 Q. POMPONIUS MUSA. Denarius (56 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; two
crossed tibiae to left. Rev: MVSA / Q POMPONI. Euterpe (Muse of Music and Lyric Poetry)
standing right, resting on column, holding two flutes. Crawford 410/5. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.05 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

432 L. ROSCIUS FABATUS. Serrate Denarius (59 BC). Rome. Obv: L ROSCI. Head of Juno
Sospita right, wearing goat skin headdress; ibis to left. Rev: FABATI. Female standing
right, feeding coiled serpent to right; sistrum to left. Crawford 412/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



433 L. SCRIBONIUS LIBO. Denarius (62 BC). Rome. Obv: BON EVENT / LIBO. Head of
Bonus Eventus right. Rev: PVTEAL / SCRIBON. Altar (Puteal Scribonianum), decorated
with garland and two lyres; hammer at base. Crawford 416/1a. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

434 P. FONTEIUS P.F. CAPITO. Denarius (55 BC). Rome. Obv: P FONTEIVS P F CAPITO III
VIR. Helmeted and draped bust of Mars right, with trophy over shoulder. Rev: MN FONT
TR MIL. Warrior riding horse right, thrusting spear at fallen enemy who is about to slay
unarmed captive; helmet and shield to right. Crawford 429/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.77 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

435 MAN. ACILIUS GLABRIO. Denarius (49 BC). Rome. Obv: SALVTIS. Laureate head of
Salus right. Rev: MN ACILIVS / III VIR VALETV. Valetudo standing left, holding serpent
and leaning upon column to right. Crawford 442/1a; CRI 16. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

436 MAN. ACILIUS GLABRIO. Denarius (49 BC). Rome. Obv: SALVTIS. Laureate head of
Salus right. Rev: MN ACILIVS / III VIR VALETV. Valetudo standing left, holding serpent
and leaning upon column to right. Crawford 442/1a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.64 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

437 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. Obv: CAESAR.
Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. Rev: Emblems of the pontificate:
simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.85 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

438 Q. CAECILIUS METELLUS PIUS SCIPIO. Denarius (47-46 BC). Military mint traveling
with Scipio in Africa. Obv: Q METEL / PIVS. Laureate head of Jupiter right. Rev: SCIPIO /
IMP. Elephant advancing right. Crawford 459/1; CRI 45. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

439 M. PORCIUS CATO. Quinarius (47-46 BC). Utica. Obv: M CATO PRO PR. Head of Liber
right. Rev: VICTRIX. Victory seated right on throne, holding wreath and palm frond.
Crawford 462/2; CRI 47. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.78 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR



440 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (44 BC). Rome. P. Sepullius Macer, moneyer. Obv: Veiled and
head right, wearing mourning beard; capis to left, lituus to right. Rev: P SEPVLLIVS /
MACER. Desultor (horseman who leaps from one horse to another), wearing conical cap
and holding whip, on horse galloping right; behind, second horse galloping right; palm
frond and wreath to left. Crawford 480/22; CRI 142. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.65 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

441 P. CLODIUS M.F. TURRINUS. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right; lyre to left. Rev: P CLODIVS / M F. Diana standing right, holding lighted torch in each
hand. Crawford 494/23; CRI 184. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

442 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. L. Mussidius Longus, moneyer. Obv: Head of
Caesar right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: L MVSSIDIVS LONGVS. Rudder, cornucopia set
upon globus, winged caduceus and apex. Crawford 494/39a; CRI 116. Condition: Fine, a
few bankers' marks. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

443 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (30-29 BC). Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. Obv: IMP.
Helmeted head of Mars right. Rev: CAESAR around upper rim of circular shield, the
central boss ornamented with a star, over crossed sword and spear. RIC² 274; CRI 428.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

444 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (36 BC). Mint in central or southern Italy. Obv: IMP CAESAR DIVI F
III VIR ITER R P C. Bare head right. Rev: COS ITER ET TER DESIG. Tetrastyle temple,
containing veiled and togate statue of Julius Caesar holding lituus; in pediment, star; on
architrav, inscription DIVO IVL; in left field, lighted altar. Crawford 540/2; CRI 315.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

445 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32 BC). Athens. M. Junius Silanus, proconsul. Obv: ANTON
AVG IMP III COS DES III III V R P C. Bare head right. Rev: M SILANVS AVG / Q PRO
COS. Legend in two lines. Crawford 542/1; CRI 346. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

446 MARK ANTONY (86/2-30 BC). Legionary Denarius (31/32 BC). Mint traveling with Marc
Antony (Patrae?). Obv: ANT AVG / III VIR R P C. Galley right. Rev: LEG IX. Aquila
between two standards. Crawford 544/23. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



447 OCTAVIAN (30-29 BC). Denarius. Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. Obv: Diademed
head of Pax right; cornucopia to left, olive branch to right. Rev: CAESAR DIVI F. Octavian,
in military attire, walking right, holding transverse spear in left hand over left shoulder, and
raising right hand in adlocutio. RIC 253. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.57 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

448 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain (Colonia Caesaraugusta?).
Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Bare head left within oak wreath. Rev: DIVVS - IVLIVS. Eight-
rayed comet with tail upwards. RIC² 37a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.78 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

449 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly Colonia Patricia.
Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Bare head right. Rev: OB / CIVIS / SERVATOS. Legend in
three lines within wreath. RIC² 77a. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.82 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

450 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain. Obv: CAESARI
AVGVSTO. Laureate head right. Rev: S P - Q R. Temple of Mars Ultor: Round-domed,
tetrastyle temple set on podium of three steps; within, chariot carrying an aquila and
miniature galloping quadriga right. RIC² 119. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.66 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

451 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly Colonia Patricia.
Obv: S P Q R CAESARI AVGVSTO. Bare head right. Rev: VOT P SVSC PRO SAL ET
RED I O M SACR. Mars standing left, holding vexillum and parazonium. RIC² 150a.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

452 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: DIVI F AVGVSTVS. Laureate
head right. Rev: C CAES / AVGVS F. Gaius Caesar riding horse right, holding sword and
reins; in background, aquila between two signa. RIC² 199. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.06 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

453 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.78 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



454 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.76 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

455 AUGUSTUS, with TIBERIUS as Caesar (27 BC - 14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv:
CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head of Augustus right. Rev: TI
CAESAR AVG F TR POT XV. Bare head of Tiberius right. RIC 226. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

456 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Rome. C. Marius C.f. Tro(mentina tribu), moneyer.
Obv: AVGVSTVS. Bare head right; lituus to left. Rev: C MARIVS C F / TRO III VIR.
Quadriga galloping right, bearing palm frond. RIC² 399. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.48 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

457 AUGUSTUS with AGRIPPA ( 27 BC -14 AD). Denarius. Rome. Cossus Cornelius Lentulus,
moneyer. Obv: AVGVSTVS COS XI. Head of Augustus right, wearing oak wreath. Rev: M
AGRIPPΛ COS TER COSSVS LENTVLVS. Head of Agrippa right, wearing mural and
rostral crown. RIC 414. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

458 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint (in Pannonia?). Obv:
Youthful bare head of Augustus to right. Rev: AVGVST. Candelabrum, ornamented with
heads of rams; all within a floral wreath entwined with two bucrania and three pateras. RIC
540. Ex Giessener Münzhandlung 69/ 530 (1994) Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.52
g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

459 DIVUS AUGUSTUS (Died 14). Dupondius. Rome. Struck under Tiberius. Obv: DIVVS
AVGVSTVS PATER. Radiate head left. Rev: S - C / PROVIDENT. Altar. RIC² 81 (Tiberius).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.05 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

460 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP VII TR POT XVII. Tiberius, holding eagle-tipped sceptre,
reins and branch, driving quadriga right. RIC² 4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.75 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



461 TIBERIUS (14-37). GOLD Aureus. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated
right on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 25; Calicó 305d. Condition:
Extremely fine; some luster in field. Weight: 7.74 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 4'000 EUR 
Estimate: 5'000 EUR

462 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right
on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 26. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.47 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

463 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right
on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 28. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

464 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right
on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.66 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

465 CLAUDIUS with AGRIPPINA II (41-54). Fourrée Denarius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVD
CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P. Laureate head of Claudius right. Rev:
AGRIPPINAE AVGVSTAE. Draped bust of Agrippina right, wearing grain wreath. Cf. RIC²
81 (for prototype). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

466 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP
P P. Bare head left. Rev: CERES AVGVSTA / S C. Ceres seated left on throne, holding
grain ears and torch. RIC² 94. Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.24 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

467 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P
P. Laureate head right. Rev: NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMAN IMP / S - C. Triumphal
arch surmounted by equestrian statue facing slightly right between two trophies. RIC² 114.
Condition: Near very fine; smoothed. Weight: 27.20 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

468 CLAUDIUS, with Agrippina II (41-54). Cistophor. Obv: TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P
X IMP XIIX. Laureate head right. Rev: AGRIPPINA AVGVSTA CAESARIS AVG. Draped
bust right. RIC 117; RPC 2223. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 10.23 g. Diameter:
27 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



469 CLAUDIUS with AGRIPPINA II (41-54). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: TI CLAVD CAES
AVG AGRIPP AVGVSTA. Jugate laureate busts of Claudius and Agrippina, draped, left;
countermark in rectangular incuse. Rev: DIANA EPHESIA. Facing statue of Artemis
Ephesia, with supports. RIC² 119; RPC I 2224. Condition: Fine. Weight: 10.52 g. Diameter:
27 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

470 NERO (54-68). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on throne, holding patera. RIC² 59; Calicó 443.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.35 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

471 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on ornamented throne, holding patera. RIC² 67.
Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

472 NERO (54-68). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER. Helmet right
on column; on right leans round shield; behind spear. Rev: GER P M TR P IMP P P / S -
C. Olive branch. RIC² 249. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

473 NERO (54-68). As. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVG GERM IMP. Laureate head right.
Rev: PACE P R VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT / S - C. Temple of Janus with latticed
window on left and and closed door on right. RIC² 306. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.94
g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

474 NERO (54-68). As. Rome. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVG GERM. Laureate head right.
Rev: S - C. Victory advancing left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R. RIC² 351. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 10.40 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

475 GALBA (68-69). Denarius. Tarraco. Obv: IMP GALBA. Laureate head right, set on globe.
Rev: ROMA RENASCEnS. Roma advancing right, holding Victory. RIC² 27. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

476 GALBA (68-69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SER GALBA AVG. Bare head right. Rev:
SPQR / OB / C S. Legend in 3 lines, all within wreath. RIC² 167. Condition: Fine. Weight:
2.93 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



477 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP. Bare head
right. Rev: CONCORDIA PR. Concordia seated left ; holding patera and cornucopia. RIC
66. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

478 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P. Laureate head
of Vitellius right. Rev: L VITELLIVS COS III CENSOR. Laureate head of Vitellius right;
eagle-tipped sceptre front. RIC 77. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

479 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea seated right, with head
resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

480 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea seated right, with head
resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition:
Fair. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

481 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesos. Obv: IMP CAES VESPAS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: PACI ORB TERR AVG. Turreted and draped bust of Pax; Φ below. RIC² 317.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

482 VESPASIAN (69-79). Quinarius. Rome. Obv: IMP VESP AVG COS VIII. Winged caduceus
between crossed cornucopia. Rev: S C within laurel wreath. RIC² 1017. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.39 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

483 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M. Laureate
head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Pulvinar (throne) of Jupiter and Juno:
square seat, draped and surmounted by horizontal winged thunderbolt. RIC² 119.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

484 TITUS (79-81). As. Lugdunum. Obv: T CAES IMP AVG F TR P COS VI CENSOR.
Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA CAPTA / S C. Captive seated right in attitude of
mourning; pile of arms and palm tree to left. RIC² 1268 (Vespasian). Condition: Fine.
Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 704 EUR 
Estimate: 880 EUR



485 TITUS (Caesar, 69-79). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: IMPERATOR T CAESAR AVGVSTI F.
Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVG / EPHE. Ceres seated left on throne, holding
grain ears, poppy and cornucopia. RIC² 1440; RPC II 843. Very rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 352 EUR 
Estimate: 440 EUR

486 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F.
Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, back facing, leaning upon
column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

487 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F.
Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, back facing, leaning upon
column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Fair.
Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

488 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F.
Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, back facing, leaning upon
column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Fair.
Weight: 2.69 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

489 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: CAES DIVI AVG VESP F
DOMITIANVS COS VII. Laureate head right. Rev: PAX AVGVST / S - C. Pax standing left,
holding cornucopia and grain ears. RIC² 288 (Titus). Condition: Good very fine; slight
cleaning marks. Weight: 26.68 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 720 EUR 
Estimate: 900 EUR

490 DOMITIAN (81-96). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XI CENS PER P
P. Laureate head right. Rev: MONETA AVGVSTI / S - C. Moneta standing left, holding
scales and cornucopia. RIC² 301b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.03 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

491 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Saecular Games issue. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT
AVG GERM P M TR P VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: COS - XIII. Cippus inscribed LVD /
SAEC / FEC in three lines; all within wreath. RIC² 604. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.05 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



492 DOMITIAN (81-96). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS PER
P P. Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVTI AVGVSTI / S - C. Virtus standing right, with foot
set upon helmet, holding sceptre and parazonium. RIC² 709. Condition: Near extremely
fine. Weight: 11.08 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

493 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP DOMITIAN CAES DIVI VESP F
AVG P M TR P P P COS VII. Laureate head right. Rev: PAX AVGVST / S - C. Pax
standing left, holding cornucopia and grain ears. RIC² 831. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 25.08 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

494 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Ephesos. Obv: DOMITIANVS CAESAR AVG F.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed (with aegis) bust right. Rev: AVG EPE. Legend within
wreath. RIC² 1445 (Vespasian); RPC 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.44 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

495 TRAJAN (98-117). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M.
Radiate head right. Rev: TR POT COS II P P / S C. Abundantia-Securitas, holding sceptre,
seated left on curule chair comprised of cornucopias. Woytek 49a; RIC 398. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

496 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P COS V P P. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPI / S - C. Victory standing right, with foot set upon helmet, holding stylus and
resting hand upon shield inscribed VIC / DAC in two lines and set upon palm tree. Woytek
204cA; RIC 528. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.13 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

497 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS
VI P P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI / VIA
TRAIANA. Via Traiana reclining left on rocks, head right, holding branch and wheel.
Woytek 398b3; RIC 266. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

498 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev:
FORTVNAE REDVCI / S C. Fortuna seated left with rudder and cornucopia. Woytek 483a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 23.16 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 280 EUR 
Estimate: 350 EUR



499 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS VI P P SPQR. Virtus standing
right, holding spear and parazonium. Woytek 524v. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35
g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

500 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC PARTHICO PM TR P COS VI PP. Laureate, draped bust right. Rev: PROVIDENTIA
AVGVSTI SPQR / S - C. Providentia standing left, holding scepter and leaning on column,
pointing to globe at feet. Woytek 591v; RIC 663. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 21.52
g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

501 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS
AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: PONT MAX TR POT COS II /
LIBERALITAS AVG / S C. Hadrian seated left on curule chair set on platform, hand
extended towards attendant, seated left, who is making distribution to citizen scaling
platform steps with fold of toga held out; in background Liberalitas standing left, holding up
coin scoop. RIC² 163. Condition: Fine. Weight: 23.26 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

502 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread. Rev: P M TR P COS III / S C.
Thunderbolt. RIC² 624. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

503 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right with slight drapery. Rev: COS III / S C. Diana standing right, holding arrow and bow.
RIC² 738. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.02 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

504 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS PP . Laureate
head right. Rev: HILARITAS PR / COS III / S - C. Hilaritas standing left, holding long palm
frond and cornucopia; flanked by a male and a female child grasping palm and dress
respectively. RIC² 988. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 24.69 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

505 HADRIAN (117-138). Dupondius or As. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate
head left. Rev: CLEMENTIA AVG COS III P P / S - C. Clementia standing left, holding
patera and sceptre. RIC 1190 var. (type of obv.). Condition: Good very fine, smoothed and
cleaning marks. Weight: 11.10 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



506 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head
right. Rev: FORTVNA AVG. Fortuna standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder set upon
globe. RIC² 2335. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

507 SABINA (Augusta, 138-136/7). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG
P P. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVG. Concordia seated left on throne, holding
patera and resting elbow upon statue of Spes; cornucopia below throne. RIC² 2501.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

508 AELIUS (Caesar, 136-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR. Bareheaded bust
left, with slight drapery. Rev: TR POT COS II / CONCORD. Concordia seated left on
throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon cornucopia. RIC² 2625. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

509 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
COS III. Laureate head right. Rev: ANNONA AVG. Modius with four grain ears and a
poppy. RIC 62a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

510 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Clasped hands over caduceus and grain ears. RIC
136. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

511 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
IMP II. Bare head right. Rev: TR POT XIX COS IIII. Antoninus Pius standing left, holding
globe. RIC 256a; Calicó 1674. From the Archer M. Huntington Collection; ex NAC 67, 154
(2012) Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.38 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 3'200 EUR 
Estimate: 4'000 EUR

512 ANTONINUS PIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P IMP II.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XX COS IIII. Ceres seated right on chair, holding torch
and grain ears. RIC 259. Condition: Extremely fine, luster in field. Weight: 3.27 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

513 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS
IIII. Laureate head right. Rev: PAX AVG / S - C. Pax standing left, holding cornucopia and
setting fire to arms to left with torch. RIC 822. Condition: Good very fine, smoothed and
cleaning marks. Weight: 11.39 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



514 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus Aurelius.
Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Head right. Rev: DIVO PIO. Altar. RIC 441. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

515 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). As. Rome. Struck under Antoninus Pius. Obv: DIVA
AVGVSTA FAVSTINA. Veiled and draped bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS / S - C.
Providentia standing left, holding globus and sceptre. RIC 1163a (Pius). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 10.39 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

516 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M ANTONINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P XVII COS III. Providentia standing left,
holding globe and cornucopia. RIC 73. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

517 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVI.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP VI COS III. Mars standing right, holding spear and resting
hand upon shield. RIC 261. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

518 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS CAESAR
AVG PII FIL. Bare head right. Rev: T R POT VII COS II. Genius Exercitus standing left,
holding aquila and sacrificing with patera over lighted altar to left. RIC 458var. (bust).
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

519 DIVUS MARCUS AURELIUS (Died 180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS M ANTONINVS
PIVS. Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO / S C. Aurelius, holding Victory, seated right
on chair within shrine set on cart drawn right by quadriga of elephants with drivers. RIC
661 (Commodus). Condition: Very fine, patina damaged. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 31
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

520 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG TR P
XXVII. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IMP VI COS III / S - C / RELIG AVG.
Tetrastyle temple, with columns composed of facing herms and dome composed of cock,
ram, tortoise, caduceus, winged helmet and purse; within, statue of Mercury on pedestal,
with purse and caduceus. RIC 1076. Condition: Fine. Weight: 25.30 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



521 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG TR P
XXVII. Laureate head right with slight drapery. Rev: RESTITVTORI ITALIAE IMP VI COS
III / S C. Aurelius standing left, raising kneeling figure of Italia who holds a globe. RIC
1078. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.86 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 520 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

522 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG TR
P XXXIII. Laureate head right. Rev: FELICITAS AVG IMP VIIII COS III P P / S - C. Felicitas
standing left, holding sceptre and caduceus. RIC 1237. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
26.50 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

523 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped
bust right. Rev: FECVNDITAS. Fecunditas standing facing, head right, holding sceptre and
infant. RIC 677 (Aurelius); T&M 176. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

524 DIVA FAUSTINA II (Died 175/6). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA PIA. Draped
bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS / S - C. Aeternitas standing slightly right, head left, holding
torch. RIC 1692 (Aurelius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 19.51 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 192 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

525 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORD AVGVSTOR COS II.
Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing facing one another, clasping hands. RIC 448;
Cohen 23var.; Calico 2109. Condition: Very fine, attractive gold patina; edge partially filed.
Weight: 7.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

526 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS. Bare
head right. Rev: TR P IIII IMP II COS II. Mars standing right, holding spear and resting
hand upon shield. RIC 528. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

527 DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS VERVS. Bare head
right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre, surmounted by facing
quadriga. RIC 596b (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

528 DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS VERVS. Bare head
right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre, surmounted by facing
quadriga. RIC 596b (Aurelius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



529 LUCILLA (Augusta, 164-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: LVCILLA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: PVDICITIA. Pudicitia standing facing, head left, drawing veil and holding hem of
skirt. RIC 780. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

530 DIDIUS JULIANUS (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M DID IVLIAN AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: RECTOR ORBIS. Didius Julianus standing left, holding globe and
volumen. RIC 3. Condition: Fair. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

531 MANLIA SCANTILLIA (Augusta,193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: MANL SCANTILLA AVG.
Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO REGINA. Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre; at
feet to left, peacock. RIC 7a. Condition: Extremely fine; sharp strike. Weight: 3.26 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 4'000 EUR 
Estimate: 5'000 EUR

532 MANLIA SCANTILLIA (Augusta, 193). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: MANLIA SCANTILLA AVG.
Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO REGINA / S - C. Juno standing left, holding patera and
sceptre; to left, peacock standing left, head right. RIC 18a (Didius). Rare Condition: Fair.
Weight: 19.45 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

533 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD SEPT ALBIN
CAES. Bare head right. Rev: FELICITAS COS II. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus
and sceptre. RIC 4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

534 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD SEPT ALBIN
CAES. Bare head right. Rev: MINER PACIF COS II. Minerva standing left, holding branch
and spear, and resting hand upon shield to right. RIC 7. Ex NAC 84/ 1056 (2015); ex
Gorny & Mosch 159/ 439 (2007). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

535 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD SEPT ALBIN
CAES. Bare head right. Rev: MINER PACIF COS II. Minerva standing left, holding branch
and spear, and resting hand upon shield to right. RIC 7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.94
g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

536 CLODIUS ALBINUS (195-197). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP CAES D CLO ALBIN
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VICT AVG COS II. Victoria seated right on cuirass, holding
palm and shield, two shields beside. RIC 47. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.45 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



537 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS AVG PART MAX.
Laureate head right. Rev: VIRT AVGG. Virtus standing left, holding Victory, shield and
spear. RIC 171a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

538 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: P M TR P XI COS III P P. Fortuna seated left with rudder and cornucopia.
RIC 189b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

539 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: PM TR P XVII COS III PP. Salus seated left on throne, feeding serpent
held in her arms. RIC 230. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

540 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG. Laureate
bust right. Rev: VICT PART MAX. Victory advancing left with wreath and palm branch. RIC
295. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

541 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). As. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG BRIT. Laureate
head right. Rev: VICT BRIT PM TR P XIX COS III PP. Victory standing right, holding
vexillum; captives at her feet. RIC 812b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.72 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

542 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG. Draped
bust right. Rev: VENVS GENETRIX. Venus seated left on throne, extending hand and
holding sceptre. RIC 388c (Caracalla). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.28 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

543 CARACALLA (197-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: COS II. Caracalla in triumphal quadriga right, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. RIC
87. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

544 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate and
draped bust right. Rev: INDVLGENTIA AVGG / IN CARTH. Dea Caelestis riding lion right,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre; to left, water gushing from rock. RIC 130a. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR



545 CARACALLA (198-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: MONETA AVG. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC
236. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

546 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. Laureate
head right. Rev: P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P. Serapis standing facing, head left,
extending hand and holding sceptre. RIC 280c. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.00 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

547 CARACALLA (198-217). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P. Serapis
standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding sceptre. RIC 280d. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 5.08 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

548 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. Laureate
head right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, holding victoriola and sceptre, and
leaning upon shield to right. RIC 311b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.04 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

549 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAL GEN HVM. Salus standing left,
holding serpent-entwined sceptre and extending hand to figure kneeling right. RIC 350.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

550 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES. Bare-
headed and draped bust right. Rev: PONTIF COS. Minerva standing left, leaning on shield
and holding spear. RIC 34b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

551 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS P P. Annona standing
left, holding cornucopia and grain ears over modius to left. RIC 26. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

552 MACRINUS (217-218). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS TEMPORVM. Felicitas standing left,
holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 63. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.55 g. Diameter: 24
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



553 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM. Fides, with foot set upon helmet,
standing left, head right, holding aquila in each hand. RIC 67. Condition: Near extremely
fine; some luster in field. Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

554 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, wearing horn. Rev: P M TR P IIII COS III P P. Elagabalus
standing left, holding patera and cypress branch; to left, star above lighted altar. RIC 46.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

555 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONSVL II P P. Aequitas standing left
with cornucopia and scales. RIC 167. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

556 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL AVG .
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTA PVBLICA. Elagabalus standing left,
sacrificing from patera over lighted tripod to left. RIC 202. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

557 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P P. Jupiter standing left,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC 35. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.77 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

558 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P VI COS II P P. Mars
advancing right with spear and trophy over shoulder. RIC 73. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

559 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: PM TR P XIII COS III PP. Radiate Sol walking left
and holding whip. RIC 123. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

560 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P XIIII COS III P P. Sol standing
left with globe and raised hand. RIC 125 var. (bust). Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
2.87 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR



561 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM. Fides standing left, holding
signum in each hand. RIC 139. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

562 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ABVNDANTIA AVG. Abundantia standing
right, emptying fruits out of cornucopia. RIC 184. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 3.10
g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

563 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: VIRTVS AVG. Virtus standing left, holding
crowning Victory and resting hand upon shield; spear to right.. RIC 220. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

564 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI PROPVGNATORI. Jupiter standing
right, hurling thunderbolt and holding eagle. RIC 238. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.41 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

565 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARS VLTOR. Mars advancing right,
holding shield and spear. RIC 246. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

566 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARS VLTOR. Mars advancing right,
holding shield and spear. RIC 246. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

567 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: PROVIDENTIA AVG. Providentia
standing facing, head left, holding cornucopia and grain ears over modius filled with grain
ears to left. RIC 250. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR



568 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: SPES PVBLICA. Spes advancing left, holding flower
and lifting fold of dress. RIC 254. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

569 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P VI COS II P P. Severus Alexander
standing left, sacrificing with patera over lighted tripod to left. RIC 325. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

570 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA AVG. Draped
bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA. Felicitas standing facing, head
left, holding caduceus and leaning upon column to right. RIC 335 (Alexander); T&M 502.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

571 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA AVG. Draped
bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA. Felicitas seated left, holding
caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 338 (Alexander). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
2.97 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

572 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA AVG.
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: VESTA. Vesta standing left, holding sceptre and
palladium. RIC 360. Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

573 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA AVGVSTA.
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: VENERI FELICI / S - C. Venus standing facing,
head right, holding sceptre and Cupid. RIC 694. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.35 g.
Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

574 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS AVGVSTI. Salus seated left on
throne, feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 14. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.73 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

575 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / DECENNA / LIBVS. Legend in
three lines within wreath. RIC 17. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



576 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA GERM. Victory standing left
with wreath and palm branch; captive at her side. RIC 23. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

577 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI / S - C. Pax standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. RIC 58. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.93 g. Diameter: 31
mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

578 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS AVGVSTI / S C. Salus seated left
on throne, feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 85. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
21.47 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

579 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). As. Rome. Obv: C IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES.
Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVG / S - C. Jug between lituus, knife
and patera to left, simpulum and sprinkler to right. RIC 7b. With 18th century coin
envelope. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.91 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

580 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). As. Rome. Obv: MAXIMVS CAES GERM. Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVG / S C. Emblems of the pontificate:
lituus, secespita, patera, guttus, simpulum and aspergillum. RIC 12b. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 12.00 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

581 BALBINUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C D CAE L BALBINVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and curiassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG. Victory standing facing, head left,
holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 8. Ex Aureo & Calicó, "Imagines Imperatorum
Collection" auction/ 206 (2012); ex Sotheby's, 28/ 1670 (1993); ex Leu 36, 319 (1985).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

582 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX PVBLICA. Pax seated left on throne, holding
branch and sceptre. RIC 4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



583 GORDIAN II (238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE / S C. Roma seated
left on throne, holding crowning Victory and sceptre; shield below. RIC 5. Condition: Very
fine; fields slightly smoothed. Weight: 27.67 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

584 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PM TR P II COS P P . Providentia
standing left with sceptre and globe. RIC 172. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.73 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

585 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. Aequitas standing
left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 177. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

586 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. Aequitas standing
left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 177. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.01 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

587 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI. Pax standing left,
holding sceptre and branch. RIC 189. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.90 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

588 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI. Pax standing left,
holding sceptre and branch. RIC 189. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.71 g. Diameter: 22
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

589 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE. Roma seated
left on cuirass, holding crowning Victory and spear. RIC 200. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR



590 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG / II. Lupa Romana (she-wolf)
standing left, head lowered right, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. RIC 15.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

591 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular Games/ 1000th
Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG. Cippus inscribed COS / III in two lines. RIC 24c.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

592 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular Games/1000th Anniversary
of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
SAECVLARES AVGG. Cippus inscribed COS / III in two lines. RIC 24c. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

593 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVGG. Aequitas standing left,
holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 27b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.07 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 52 EUR 
Estimate: 65 EUR

594 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244–249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES EXERCITVS. Aquila (legionary eagle)
flanked by three standards. RIC 62. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

595 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244–249). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P IIII COS II P P. Felicitas standing
left, holding long caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 76. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
4.25 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

596 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Saecular Games/1000th Anniversary of
Rome issue. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left.
Rev: MILIARIVM SAECVLVM / S - C. Cippus inscribed COS / III. RIC 157a. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

597 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). As. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES EXERCITVS / S C. Aquila between three
signa. RIC 171b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.82 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



598 PHILIP II (247-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVGG III. Philip I and Philip II seated left on
curule chairs. RIC 230. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

599 PHILIP II (247-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVGG III. Philip I and Philip II seated left on
curule chairs. RIC 230. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

600 PHILIP II (247-249). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. Aequitas standing left, holding
scales and cornucopia. RIC 240a. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 22
mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

601 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q TRAIANVS
DECIVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: DACIA. Dacia standing left, holding
staff surmounted with head of ass. RIC 12b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.24 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

602 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q TRAIANVS
DECIVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: DACIA. Dacia standing left, holding
staff surmounted with head of ass. RIC 12b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.48 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

603 HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA (Augusta, 249-251). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: HER
ERTVSCILLA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG. Pudicitia
seated left on throne, holding sceptre and raising hand to head. RIC 59a (Decius); Calicó
3308. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

604 HERENNIUS ETRUSCUS (Caesar, 249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: Q HER ETR
MES DECIVS NOB C. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PIETAS
AVGVSTORVM. Emblems of the pontificate: aspergillum, simpulum, capis, patera and
lituus. RIC 143 (Decius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

605 HOSTILIAN (Caesar, 250-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: C VAL HOS MES QVINTVS N
C. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: SPES PVBLICA. Spes advancing left, holding
flower and raising hem of skirt. RIC 184b (Decius). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.98
g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR



606 HOSTILIAN (251). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: C OVAL OSTIL MES COVINTVS AVG.
Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory standing right on globe,
holding wreath and palm branch. RIC 209. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.74 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

607 TREBONIANUS GALLUS (252-253). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES C VIBIVS
TREBONIANVS GALLVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PIETAS
AVGG / S - C. Pietas standing facing, head left. Both hands raised; at her side altar. RIC
117a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.64 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

608 VOLUSIAN (251-253). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA / S C. Felicitas
standing left, leaning on column, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 251a. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 9.46 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

609 AEMILIAN (253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS FEL AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARTI PACIF. Mars advancing left, holding branch,
shield and sceptre. RIC 5. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

610 VALERIAN I (253-260). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG. Victory standing left,
holding wreath and palm frond. MIR 30d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.49 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

611 VALERIAN I (253-260). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: VALERIANVS P F AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ORIENS AVGG. Sol standing left, raising hand and
holding globus. MIR 868i. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

612 DIVA MARINIANA (Died before 253). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Valerian I. Obv:
DIVAE MARINIANAE. Veiled and draped bust right, set upon crescent. Rev:
CONSECRATIO. Mariniana, raising hand and holding sceptre, reclining left on peacock
flying upwards to right. MIR 220b; RIC 6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

613 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate head right.
Rev: ABVNDANTIA AVG. Abundantia standing right, emptying cornucopia. MIR 573a.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



614 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: GALLIENVS P F AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICT GERMANICA. Victory standing right upon
globus, holding trophy and wreath; bound captive seated to left and right. MIR 874l; RIC
49. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

615 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate bust
left, slight drapery. Rev: LAETITIA AVG / S. Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and
anchor. MIR 1048o; RIC 489. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.68 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

616 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate bust
left, slight drapery. Rev: ORIENS AVG / S. Sol standing left, holding whip and raising hand.
MIR 1212e. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.07 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

617 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate bust left.
Rev: VIRTVS AVG. Gallienus standing right, holding transverse spear and globe. Cf. MIR
1636av (palm in ex.). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

618 DIVUS VALERIAN II (Died 258). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: DIVO
VALERIANO CAES. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Valerian on
peacock flying right, head left, holding sceptre and raising hand. MIR 911e; RIC 9.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

619 VALERIAN II (Caesar, 256-258). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: P LIC COR VALERIANVS
CAES. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS . Prince
standing left holding wand and transverse spear. MIR 1597d. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.62 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 64 EUR 
Estimate: 80 EUR

620 MARIUS (269). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: IMP C M AVR MARIVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory advancing right,
holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 18; Elmer 636. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

621 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / * / P. Emperor standing
right, holding sceptre and receiving globe from Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre. RIC
online 2081. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



622 TACITUS (275-276). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C M CL TACITVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRIT PERP / UI. Securitas leaning left upon
column to right, raising hand to head. RIC V online 3381. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

623 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Lugdunum. Obv: VIRTVS PROBI AVG. Helmeted,
radiate and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear; balteus crossing cuirass. Rev:
MARS VICTOR / II. Mars adancing right, holding spear and trophy. RIC 85. Very Rare
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

624 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG. Radiate,
helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. Rev: IOVI CONSERVAT /
VXXT. Probus, holding eagle-tipped sceptre, and Jupiter, holding sceptre and presenting
globus, standing facing one another. RIC 386. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.65 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

625 MAGNIA URBICA (Augusta, 283-285). Antoninianus. Lugdunum. Obv: MAGNIA VRBICA
AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: VENVS
GENETRIX / D. Venus standing left, holding apple and sceptre. RIC 337. Condition: Good
fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

626 MAGNIA URBICA (Augusta, 283-285). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: MAGN VRBICA AVG.
Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX / KAς.
Venus standing left, holding helmet and sceptre; shield to left. RIC 343 (Carus). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

627 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / KΓ. Genius standing left, holding
cornucopia and sacrificing with patera. RIC 12a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.09 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

628 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Carthage. Obv: IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: SALVS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART / A. Carthago standing facing, head
left, holding fruits in each hand. RIC 31a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.92 g. Diameter:
29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



629 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / * / PT . Genius standing left, holding
cornucopia and sacrificing with patera. RIC 31a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.36 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

630 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Treveri. Obv: IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate
bust left. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / B-* / TR. Genius standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia. RIC 282q. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.07 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

631 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Treveri. Obv: D N DIOCLETIANO BAEATISSIMO SEN
AVG. Laureate and mantled bust right, holding olive branch and mappa. Rev:
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG / S - F / PTR. Providentia standing right vis-à-vis
Quies standing left, holding sceptre and branch. RIC 673a. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 10.46 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

632 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS
P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / SMNA. Genius standing
facing, head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 29b. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 11.16 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

633 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: MAXIMIANVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM / D. The tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod
before city enclosure with six turrets. RIC 40b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.94 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

634 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C MAXIMIANVS P F
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM / • / PT. Fides seated left with two
standards. RIC 55b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.50 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

635 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (Second reign, 307-308). Follis. Treveri. Obv: IMP C VAL
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GENIO POP ROM / PTR.
Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; S to left, A to right. RIC 768.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.36 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

636 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Carthago. Obv: CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART / Γ. Carthago standing
facing, head left, holding fruits in both hands. RIC 32a. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 8.98 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



637 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR / ST•. Moneta
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 46a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
12.84 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

638 CONSTANTIUS I (305-306). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C CONSTANTIVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM / • / PT. Fides seated left with two standards.
RIC 55a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.84 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

639 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / R / E. Genius standing left with
patera and cornucopia. RIC 66a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.40 g. Diameter: 27
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

640 THEODORA (died before 337). Ae. Treveri. Obv: FL MAX THEODORAE AVG. Mantled
bust right. Rev: PIETAS ROMANA / TRS (palm). Pietas standing facing, head right,
holding infant in each arm. RIC 91. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.60 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

641 GALERIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Argenteus. Carthago. Obv: MAXIMIANVS CAES. Laureate
head right. Rev: F ADVENT AVGG NN / T. Africa standing facing, head left, holding
standard and tusk; at feet, lion seated left, head right. RIC 14b. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

642 GALERIUS (305-311). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES. Laureate head
right. Rev: SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR / ST •. Moneta standing left,
holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 46b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.38 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

643 SEVERUS II (306-307). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C SEVERVS PF AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM / • / P T. Fides seated left with two standards. RIC 73.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.67 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

644 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Half Follis. Ostia. Obv: MAXENTIVS P F AVG. Helmeted and
cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VICTORIA AETERNA AVG N / [.]OSTS.
Victory standing right, with foot set upon prow, inscribing VOT / X on shield set upon
column; bound captive to left. RIC 61. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



645 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / AQP. Roma seated facing in hexastyle temple,
head left, holding globe and sceptre; knobs as acroteria; star in pediment. RIC 121a.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.28 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

646 DIVUS ROMULUS (Died 309). Follis. Ostia. Obv: DIVO ROMVLO N V BIS CONS. Bare
head right. Rev: AETERNA MEMORIA / MOSTT. Domed hexastyle temple; on roof, eagle
standing right, head left. RIC 34. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.16 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

647 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / PT. Vexillum inscribed VOT / XX in two lines; bound
captive to left and right. RIC 116. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

648 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / S - F / HL / BSIS✷. Vexillum inscribed VOT/XX; bound
captive to left and right. RIC 121. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

649 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / ESIS. Vexillum inscribed VOT/XX; bound captive to
left and right. RIC 135 var. (without star). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.92 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

650 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT XX / MVLT / XXX / TSΔ. Legend in four
lines within wreath. RIC 31. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

651 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE AVGG / SMKΔ•. Camp gate with two towers
and open door; star above. RIC 34. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

652 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Treveri. Obv: CONSTANTINVS P F
AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SOLI INVICTO COMITI / T - F / PTR . Sol
standing facing, head left, extending arm and holding globe. RIC 42. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



653 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Diademed head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / SMHΓ. VOT / XXX in
three lines. RIC 69. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

654 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: DN CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / • AQP •. VOT / XX in two
lines within wreath. RIC 85. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

655 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS PF
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / T T. Roma seated facing in
hexastyle temple, head left, holding globe and sceptre. RIC 93. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 5.87 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

656 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS PF
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / T T. Roma seated facing in
hexastyle temple, head left, holding globe and sceptre. RIC 93. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 7.26 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

657 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. Rev: VICT LAETAE PRINC
PERP / ΔSIS✷. Two Victories standing facing one another, holding shield inscribed VOT /
PR over altar between them. RIC 95. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.06 g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

658 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG .
Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / ST. Vexillum inscribed VOT /
XX in two lines; bound captive to left and right. RIC 114. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.56 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

659 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG .
Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / PT. Vexillum inscribed VOT /
XX in two lines; bound captive to left and right. RIC 114. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.39 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

660 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG .
Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / TT. Vexillum inscribed VOT /
XX in two lines; bound captive to left and right. RIC 114. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



661 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: DN CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ST. VOT / XX in two lines
within wreath. RIC 140. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

662 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ΔSIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

663 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ESIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

664 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ASIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

665 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / BSIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

666 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE AVGG / BSIS (crescent). Camp gate, with two
turrets; star above. RIC 214. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

667 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Commemorative Series. Follis. Siscia. Obv:
VRBS ROMA. Helmeted and mantled bust of Roma left. Rev: Γ SIS. She-wolf standing
left, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus; two stars above. RIC 222. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

668 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Commemorative Series. Follis. Siscia. Obv:
CONSTANTINOPOLIS. Helmeted and mantled bust of Constantinopolis left, holding
sceptre. Rev: • B SIS •. Victory standing left, with foot upon prow, holding scepter and
resting hand upon shield. RIC 241. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.37 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



669 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Arelate. Obv: CONSTANTINVS MAX
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS / (branch) /
PCONST. Two soldiers standing facing one another, each holding reversed spear and
resting hand upon shield; two standards between. RIC 364. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

670 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Commemorative Series. Follis. Treveri.
Obv: VRBS ROMA. Helmeted and mantled bust of Roma left. Rev: TRS. She-wolf
standing left, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus; wreath between two stars above.
RIC 553. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

671 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Treveri. Obv: IMP CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SOLI INVICTO COMITI / T - F / PTR. Sol
standing facing, head left, extending arm and holding globe. RIC 876. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.56 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

672 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΓSIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

673 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΕSIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

674 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΔSIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

675 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / BSIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

676 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ASIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



677 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΓSIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.12 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

678 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ESIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

679 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ASIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

680 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / BSIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

681 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN N C.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left. Rev: BEATA TRANQVILLITAS / VOTIS XX / F - B /
PLON. Globe set on altar inscribed VO / TIS / XX; three stars above. RIC 259. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

682 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Treveri. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS / (wreath) / TRS. Two
soldiers standing outward, heads facing one another, each holding reversed spear and
resting hand on shield; two signa between them. RIC 550. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

683 CONSTANS (Caesar, 333-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: FL CONSTANTIS BEA C. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS / • A SIS •. Two soldiers
facing each other, each holding spear and shield set on ground; two standards between
them. RIC 238. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

684 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS AVG.
Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS REI PVBLICE /
VOTIS / XX / MVLTIS / XXX / C • B. Legend in four lines in wreath. RIC 59. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



685 CONSTANTIUS GALLUS (Caesar, 351-354). Ae. Heraclea. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS
NOB C. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO /
SMHΔ. Soldier left, holding shield and spearing fallen horseman to lower left. RIC 91 var.
(without Γ on reverse). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

686 MAGNENTIUS (350-353). Ae. Treveri. Obv: D N MAGNENTIVS P F AVG / A. Bare-
headed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAES / TR P.
Two Victories standing facing one another, holding wreath inscribed VOT / V / MVLT / X.
RIC 312. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.65 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

687 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Double Maiorina. Kyzikos. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P
F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVB / CYZ Γ.
Bull standing right, two stars above. RIC 127. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 8.35 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

688 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Siliqua. Arelate. Obv: D N IVLIANVS NOB CAES.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / V / MVLTIS / X / TCON.
Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 264. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.97 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

689 JOVIAN (363-364). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: D N IOVIANVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust left. Rev: VOT / V / MVLT / X / HERAC • A. Legend in 4 lines, all within
wreath. RIC 109. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

690 VALENTINIAN I (364-375). Follis. Siscia. Obv: D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA ROMANORVM / • Γ SIS C. Emperor
advancing right, holding labarum and grasping captive. RIC 5a. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.60 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

691 PROCOPIUS (365-366). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG. Perl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: REPARATIO FEL TEMP / SM NA.
Procopius standing facing, head right, holding labarum and shield set on ground; at foot to
left, a small, indeterminate object. RIC 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



692 PROCOPIUS (365-366). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: REPARATIO FEL TEMP / CONS B.
Emperor standing facing, head right, holding spear and restin on shield set on ground; on
ground to left, indistinct object. RIC 19. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.25 g. Diameter: 16
mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

693 MAGNUS MAXIMUS (383-388). Siliqua. Treveri. Obv: D N MAG MAXIMVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS ROMANORVM / TRPS. Roma
seated facing on throne, head left, holding globus and spear. RIC 84b.1. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 2.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

694 FLAVIUS VICTOR (387-388). Ae. Aquileia. Obv: DN FL VICTOR PF AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SPES ROMANORVM / SMAQP. Camp gate. RIC
55b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

695 HONORIUS (393-423). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N HONORIVS P F AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, with foot set upon prow, holding sceptre and victoriola. RIC 8.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.53 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

696 HONORIUS (393-423). Ae. Antioch. Obv: D N HONORIUS P F AVG. Helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and decorated shield. Rev: CONCORDIA
AVGG / ANT Γ. Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, holding sceptre and
victoriola. RIC 99. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

697 ROMAN EMPIRE. Imperial lead seal. Honorius, with Theodosius II (408-423). Obv:
Diademed and draped bust of Honorius and Theodosius II. Rev: Victory advancing right,
head left, holding wreath in each hand. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.90 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

698 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N THEODOSIVS P F
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev: IMP XXXXII COS XVII P P / COMOB.
Constantinopolis seated left on throne, with foot upon prow, holding globus cruciger and
sceptre, and resting elbow upon shield; star to left. RIC 293. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.45 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



699 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG. Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman
motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG A / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross;
star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 93/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

700 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N ZENO PERP
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG B / CONOB. Victory standing left,
holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 910 & 929. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.43 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

701 ROMAN EMPIRE. Lead tessera. Obv: Elephant advancing right. Rev: Bull advancing right.
Rostowzew 623. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.89 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

702 OSTROGOTHS. Athalaric (526-534). 2 1/2 Nummi. Rome. In the name of Byzantine
emperor Justinian I. Obv: Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Monogram of
Athalaric within wreath. Demo 176ff. Condition: . Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

703 GEPIDS. Theodoric (489-526). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Anastasius I. Obv: D N ΛNΛSTΛSIVS P P ΛVG. Diademed and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
+ ΛRVNΛN ✶ ΛINVICΓ. Monogram. Demo 77 (same obverse die). Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 0.80 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

704 GEPIDS. Theodoric (489-526). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Justin I. Obv: Blundered legend. Diademed and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Monogram
within wreath. Cf. Demo 108. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.94 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

705 GEPIDS. Theodoric (489-526). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Justin I. Obv: Blundered legend. Diademed and cuirassed bust right. Rev: + ARVMI ✶
VIИVICTΛ. Monogram (retrograde). Cf. Demo 126. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.94 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

706 GEPIDS. In the name of Justinian I (527-565). Quarter Siliqua. Obv: Blundered legend.
Highly stylized head left. Rev: Blundered legend around. Monogram of Theoderic. Demo -
(cf. 126ff.); Wroth -. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.05 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



707 GEPIDS. Athalaric (526-534). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Justinian I. Obv: Blundered legend. Highly stylized head right. Rev: Monogram within
wreath; cross above. Cf. Demo 194. Condition: Extremely fine; unusual good metal.
Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

708 GEPIDS. Athalaric (526-534). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Justinian I. Obv: Blundered legend. Highly stylized head right. Rev: Monogram within
wreath; cross above. Cf. Demo 194. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

709 GEPIDS. Cunimund (?-567). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of Byzantine emperor
Justinian (?). Obv: Blundered legend. Highly stylized head left. Rev: Cross set on large C
(for Cunimund); small crosses on both sides, circlet above; all within wreath. Demo -;
Metlich p. 43, fig. 24; cf. NAC 75/431. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.42 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

710 MIGRATION PERIOD. Gepids? 1/2 Siliqua. Obv: Diademed and cuirassed bust right;
blundered legend around. Rev: Stylized monogram within linear frame; blundered legend
around. Demo -; Wroth -; Numismatik Naumann 74/ 541; Cf. NAC 75, lot 432 (for a similar
type). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.54 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

711 HUNNIC TRIBES. Nezak Huns. ‘Napki Malkik’ (Circa 6th century). Æ Drachm. Obv:
Crowned bust right; surmounted by bull´s head. Rev: Fire altar flanked by attendants. Göbl
222. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

712 HUNNIC TRIBES. Western Turks. Shahi Tegin (Sri Shahi) (After 679). BI Half Drachm.
Obv: Crowned bust right. Rev: Fire altar flanked by attendants. Vondrovec Type 236.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

713 JUSTIN I & JUSTINIAN I (527). Pentanummium. Antioch. Obv: DN IVSTIN ET
IVSTINIANVS PP A. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin and Justinian facing.
Rev: E (retrograde). Tyche of Antioch seated left; all within shrine. Sear 133. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 1.87 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

714 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Half Follis. Theoupolis (Antioch). Obv: DN IVSTINIANVS PP AV.
Justinian enthroned facing, holding scepter and globus cruciger. Rev: THEUP / Γ. Large K;
to left cross. MIBE 225; Sear 225; DOC 208. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.55 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



715 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 145. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

716 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding Victoriola and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Δ / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, holding sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

717 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding Victoriola and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Δ / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, holding sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

718 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P
P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus
cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

719 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P
P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus
cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

720 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS PЄRP AVG.
Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ E /
CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and staff surmounted by
staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

721 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS PЄRP AVG.
Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ E /
CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and staff surmounted by
staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Extremely fine; luster in field. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



722 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS PЄRP AVG.
Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ E /
CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and staff surmounted by
staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

723 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. Crowned and draped
facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ
E / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 738. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

724 HERACLIUS (610-641). Half Follis. Carthage. Obv: D N ERACLIO PP AV. Helmeted bust
facing; holding globe cruciger. Rev: Large XX between star and E; cross above; / KRTS.
Sear 874. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.34 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

725 CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV, HERACLIUS and TIBERIUS (641-668). GOLD
Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: dN CONSTAN Ч CC. Crowned and draped facing busts of
Constans, wearing plumed helmet, and Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ
S / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps; to left and right, Heraclius and Tiberius
standing facing, each holding globus cruciger. Sear 964. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

726 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
CONSTANTINЧS P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA
AVςЧS. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 1161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.14
g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

727 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N
CONSTANS P P. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧS.
Cross potent on globe. Sear 1161. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 2.19 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

728 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
CONSTANTINVS P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA
AVςЧS / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 1162. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 1.43 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



729 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
IVSTINIANVS PE[...]. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧS/
CONON. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 1253 or 1254. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

730 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D
IЧSTINIANЧS P F AV. Crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev:
VICTORIA AVGЧS / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 1255. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
1.42 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

731 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
IVSTINIANVS PF AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧS.
Cross potent set upon globus. Sear - ; Sommer - ; DOC -; MIB - ;Sincona 37/ 278; CGB
Live Auction March 2020/ 570800. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.14 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

732 PHILIPPICUS (BARDANES) (711-713). Follis. Obv: Crowned facing bust, wearing short
beard and loros, and holding cross. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - [...]X across field; cross
above, KΓ below. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.11 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

733 ANONYMOUS. Time of Irene, Nicephorus I and Michael I (797-813). Follis. Obv: Crowned
and cuirassed bust facing holding globus cruciger. Rev: Large M between A/N/N/O and
figure; above, B (retrograde); in exergue CON. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.50 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

734 ROMANUS I LECAPENUS (920-944). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: IhS XPS REX
REGNANTIYM. Christ enthroned facing, wearing pallium and colobium, raising right hand
in benediction and holding Book of Gospels. Rev: ROMAh' ET XRISTOFO' AYGG I'.
Crowned facing busts of Romanus I, wearing loros, and Christopher, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Sear 1745. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.08 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

735 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC
- XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of
Michael, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



736 ISAAC II ANGELUS (1185-1195). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV.
Figure of the Theotokos (Virgin Mary) seated facing on throne. Rev: ICAAKIOC / X/MH.
Figures of Isaac and Archangel Michael standing facing, the former holding cruciform
sceptre and being crowned by manus Dei from above; sword-in-sheath held between
them. Sear 2001. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

737 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD Hyperpyron.
Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John standing
facing, holding labarum and akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to
right. Sear 2073. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

738 JOHN V PALAEOLOGUS (1341-1391) and JOHN VI PALAEOLOGUS (1352-1354)
Basilikon. Constantinople. Obv: John the Baptist, nimbate, standing facing, holding cross
and scroll. Rev: John V and John VI standing facing, holding long cross between them.
Sear 2531; PCPC 291. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

739 JOHN VI CANTACUZENE (Second reign, 1353-1354). Basilikon. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Christ enthroned facing. Rev: John VI and St. Demetrius standing facing. Sear 2540.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

740 BYZANTINE SEALS. Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025). Obv: EMMA NOVHΛ / IC -
XC. Half-length bust of Christ facing, holding book. Rev: + BASIL C COhSTAhTI[...]. Half-
length figures of Basil II and Constantine VIII; a long patriarchal cross between them. DO
55.1.4308. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

741 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 9th-12th centuries). Obv: Facing bust. Rev: Legend
in five lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.62 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

742 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 9th-12th centuries). Obv: Figure standing facing,
holding lily. Rev: Cross. . Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 30.51 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

743 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (10th-13th centuries). Obv: MHP - ΘV. Facing bust of the
Virgin Mary, with Christ. Rev: Legend in five lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.46 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



744 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 11th century). Obv: O / NI / K - Λ / AO. Draped bust
of St. Nicholas facing. Rev: Legend in six lines. . Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.30 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

745 BOHEMIA. Ladislaus (Vladislav) II (As duke, 1140-1158). Denár. Obv: Saint standing right,
presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing left. Rev: Saint standing left, presenting crozier(?) to
figure bowing right. Frynas B.16.2; Šmerda 228. Rare Condition: Mint state. Weight: 0.78
g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

746 BOHEMIA. Sobeslaus (Soběslav) II (1173-1178). Denár. Obv: Saint standing right,
presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing left. Rev: Facing bust, raising both hands. Frynas
B.18.2; Šmerda 260; cf. Lanz 152, lot 754 (which realized a hammer of €450). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

747 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Ae. Obv: IC - XC. Cross with
pellets in angles. Rev: Cross between two wings (?). D&D - ; Dochev -. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.51 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

748 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Groš. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Ivan standing facing, holding cruciform staff and
globus cruciger; monograms to left and right. D&D 9.1.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.53
g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

749 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Trachy. Obv: IC - XC. Cross
with acanthus at base. Rev: Half-length bust of Ivan Alexander facing, holding cross
sceptre; in filed to right monogram. D&D 9.2.9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.77 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

750 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Ae Trachy. Obv: Ɔ - X. Cross
pattée set upon floral base; trefoil to left and right. Rev: Double-headed eagle, with
outstretched wings. D&D 9.2.13. Condition: Very fine; holed. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

751 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Ae Trachy. Reverse brockage.
Obv: Ɔ - X. Incuse and reverse of reverse. Rev: Double-headed eagle, with outstretched
wings. Cf. D&D 9.2.13 (for prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.99 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



752 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Michael Asen (1332/33-1352/55). Ae. Obv: Ɔ - X. Monogram
in in dotted circle. Rev: Cross with three pellets in each angle in dotted circle. Dochev
4500. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.85 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

753 CRUSADERS. Antioch. Bohémond III (1163-1201). BI Denier. Obv: + BOAИVИDVS.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left; crescent to left, star to right. Rev: + AИTIOCHIA. Cross
pattée, with crescent in angle. CCS 60ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.06 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

754 CRUSADERS. Antioch. Bohémond III (1163-1201). BI Denier. Obv: + BOAИVИDVS.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left; crescent to left, star to right. Rev: + AИTIOCHIA. Cross
pattée, with crescent in angle. CCS 60ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

755 CRUSADERS. Edessa. Follis. Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Legend in four
lines. Cf. CCS 4 (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

756 CRUSADERS. Edessa. Richard of Salerno (Regent, 1104-1108). Follis. Obv: Cross pattée;
pellet at end of each crossbar; wedges in quarters. Rev: Legend in four lines. CCS 5.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.87 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

757 CRUSADERS. Edessa. Baldwin II (Second reign, 1108-1118). Follis. Obv: Baldwin
standing left, wearing conical helmet and chain-armor, holding globus cruciger and resting
hand on hilt of sword. Rev: Latin cross with acanthus at bottom; pellets around. Metcalf,
Crusades 109-12; CCS 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.54 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

758 FRANCE. Normandie. Richard I (943-996). Denier. Rotomagus (Rouen). Obv: RICARDVS
I. Central cross with four besants. Rev: ROTOMAGVS. Central temple. Dumas 21-772.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

759 FRANCE. Normandie. Richard I (943-996). Denier. Rotomagus (Rouen). Obv: RICARDVS.
Central cross with four besants. Rev: ROTOMAGVS. Carolingian style monogram. Dumas
4147-6047. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



760 FRANCE. Provence. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Carlin. Obv: + ROBЄRTUS DЄI GRA
IЄRL ЄT SICIL RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, holding lis-tipped sceptre
and orb. Rev: + ҺOҺOR RЄGIS IUDICIU DILIGIT. Cross fleurée, with lis in each angle.
Duplessey 1446; Boudeau 832. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 29
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

761 FRANCE. Provence. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Carlin. Obv: + ROBЄRTUS DЄI GRA
IЄRL ЄT SICIL RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, holding lis-tipped sceptre
and orb. Rev: + ҺOҺOR RЄGIS IUDICIU DILIGIT. Cross fleurée, with lis in each angle.
Duplessey 1446; Boudeau 832. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 27
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

762 GERMANY. Nürnberg. Friedrich II (1215-1250). Pfennig. Obv: Lion advancing left. Rev:
Crowned bust facing, holding two sceptres. Bonhoff 2023. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.80 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

763 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Kayfa & Amid). Fakhr al-Din Qara
Arslan (AH 543-570 / 1148-1174). Fals. Obv: Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Rev:
Legend. Wheelan pl. 16, 1; Album 1237. Extremely Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.69
g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

764 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids. Amir Ghazi (AH 497-528 /
1104-1134). Ae Dirham. Obv: IC - XC. Nimbate and beardless bust of Christ facing. Rev:
OMEΓAC / AMHPAC / AMHR ΓA / THC. Legend in four lines. Wheelan pl. 16, 1; Album
1237. Extremely Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

765 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids. Amir Ghazi (AH 497-528 /
1104-1134). Ae Dirham. Obv: IC - XC. Nimbate and beardless bust of Christ facing. Rev:
OMEΓAC / AMHPAC / AMHR ΓA / THC. Legend in four lines. Wheelan pl. 16, 1; Album
1237. Extremely Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

766 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids (Sivas). Malik Muhammad
(AH 528-536 / 1134-1142). Ae Fals. Obv: OME / ΛΗKIC / PACHC Pω / MANIAC. Legend
in four lines. Rev: KAI AN / ATOΛHE / MAXAM / ATIC. Legend in four lines. Album 1238.
Interesting bilingual coin. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



767 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids (Malatyah). Dhu´l-Qarnayn
(AH 547-557 / 1152-1162). Ae Dirham. Obv: Arabic legend; plain circle. Rev:
INΔIKTIONOCΔEVTEPIC. Bearded head in circle right, Greek legend around. Wheelan pl.
16, 4; Album 1240. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.35 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

768 ITALY. Aquileia. Gregorio (1251-1269). Piccolo. Obv: + AQVILЄGIA. Lis. Rev: + GRЄGORI
PATI. Short cross potent. Bernardi 23. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 13
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

769 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Foscari (1423-1457). Grosso. Obv: Christ Pantokrator seated
facing on throne. Rev: St. Mark standing facing, presenting staff with banner to Doge
standing to left. Biaggi 2873. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.59 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

770 TABARISTAN. Dabuyid Ispahbads. Farrukhan Gilanshah. Circa AD 642-680. Drachm.
Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent and triple pellet
motifs. . Condition: Mint State. Weight: 2.06 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

771 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Dukaten (1951). Wien (Vienna). Restrike
issue. Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate and mantled bust right.
Rev: HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle facing,
with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb.
Herinek 184F; Frühwald 1275. Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

772 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Dukaten (1951). Wien (Vienna). Restrike
issue. Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate and mantled bust right.
Rev: HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle facing,
with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb.
Herinek 184F; Frühwald 1275. Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

773 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1757 GB). Obv: RHACVSIN RECTOR
REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM REIP
RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 306. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
28.58 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



774 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1764 GB). Obv: RHACVSIN RECTOR
REIP. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM REIP
RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 313. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
28.28 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

775 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1765 DB). Obv: RHACVSIN RECTOR
REIP. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM REIP
RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 314.I. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
28.48 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

776 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1767 GA-DM). Obv: RHACVSIN
RECTOR REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 316.VI. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 28.48 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

777 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1768 GA-DM). Obv: RHACVSIN
RECTOR REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 317.IV. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 28.30 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

778 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1768 GB -DM). Obv: RHACVSIN
RECTOR REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 317.I. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 28.25 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

779 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1771). Obv: RHACVSIN RECTOR
REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM REIP
RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 320. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
28.36 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

780 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1777 GA -DM). Obv: RHACVSIN
RECTOR REI. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 320.II. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 28.35 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



781 DENMARK. Christian IV (1588-1648). Mark (1616) København (Copenhagen). Obv:
CHRISTIANUS IIII D G DANIE. Crowned and armored halflength bust right. Rev: GOTO Q
REX NORV VANDA / I MARCK DANSKE. Garnished coat-of-arms. Hede 99c; KM 52.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.70 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

782 DENMARK. Christian VIII (1839-1848). 1/5 Skilling (1842 FF). Altona. Obv: CHRISTIANVS
VIII D G DANIÆ V G REX. Bare head right. Rev: R B S. Crown. KM 724; Hede 13 B.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.41 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

783 FRANCE. Lorraine. Charles III (1545-1608). Teston. Nancy. Obv: CAROL D G CAL LOTH
BAR GEL DVX. Armored bust right. Rev: ⧧ MONETA NOVA NANCEII CVSA. Crowned
coat-of-arms. Flon 133. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

784 FRANCE. Louis XIV (1643-1715). Douzième d'écu au buste juvénile (1662-A). Paris. Obv:
LVD XIIII D G FR ET NAV REX. Laureate, draped and armored bust right. Rev: SIT
NOMEN DOMINI BENEDICTVM. Crowned coat-of-arms. Duplessy 1486; Gadoury 115;
KM 202.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

785 FRANCE. Louis XVI (1774-1793). AR Écu de 6 livres (1792 / An 4). Constitutional issue.
Paris. Obv: LOUIS XVI ROI DES FRANÇOIS. Bare head left. Rev: REGNE DE LA LOI.
Winged genius of France standing right, inscribing tablet set on column; to left, fasces
surmounted by cap; to right, rooster standing left; in two lines in exergue, L’AN 4 DE
LA/LIBERTÉ. Davenport 1335. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 29.20 g. Diameter: 38 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

786 GERMANY. Brandenburg-Preußen. Friedrich III (1688-1701). 6 Gröscher (1700-CG).
Königsberg. Obv: FRID III DG M B S R I A S E. Laureate bust right. Rev: SUPREMUS
DUX IN PRUSSIA. Coats-of-arms; above crown. Schr. 791. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.38 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

787 GERMANY. Emden. Ferdinand II (Holy Roman Emperor, 1624-1637). Gulden or 28 Stüber.
Obv: FLOR ARGEN CIVITAT EMB. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev:
FERDINAN II ROM IMP SEM AVGV. Imperial double eagle, with crown above and orb on
breast. Davenport 507; KM 10.1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 19.33 g. Diameter: 41
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

788 GERMANY. Weimar Republic. 1 Reichsmark (1925 A). Berlin. Obv: DEUTSCHES REICH.
Imperial eagle. Rev: Denomination within wreath. KM 44. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.99 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



789 GREAT BRITAIN. Victoria (1837-1901). Farthing (1861). London. Obv: VICTORIA D G
BRITT REG F D. Laureate and draped bust left. Rev: FARTHING. Britannia seated right on
union shield, holding trident. KM 747.2. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.66 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

790 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Joseph I (1705-1711). 20 Poltura (1705). Obv: Coat of arms.
Rev: PRO LIBERTATE / P - H. Madonna seated facing, holding infant Christ on crescent.
Huszar 1529. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.73 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

791 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Heller (1777). Obv: Value and date.
Rev: Coat of arms. Herinek 1660. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.08 g. Diameter: 16
mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

792 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg
restrike, struck 1783-1795. Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled
and draped bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial
double eagle facing, with double-crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 192.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.06 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

793 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg
restrike, struck 1783-1795. Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled
and draped bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial
double eagle facing, with double-crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 192.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.08 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

794 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg
restrike, struck 1783-1795. Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled
and draped bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial
double eagle facing, with double-crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 192.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.05 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

795 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 192. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 27.99
g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



796 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 27.93
g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

797 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.04
g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

798 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.05
g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

799 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.89 g.
Diameter: 39 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

800 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193. Condition: Good very fine . Weight:
27.99 g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

801 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). 20 Kreuzer (1788 IC-FA). Vienna
restrike of Vienna mint. Obv: M THERESIA DG R IMP HU BO REG . Draped bust right
within wreath. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BURG COTYR . Crowned double-headed eagle
with coat of arms on breast. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

802 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1868 GYF). Karlsburg. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF A CSASZAR. Laureate bust right. Rev: MAGYAR ORSZAG AP KIRALYA.
Hungarian crown held by two Angels above shield. Frühwald 1768. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 12.33 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



803 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1869 GYF). Karlsburg. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF A CSASZAR. Laureate bust right. Rev: MAGYAR ORSZAG AP KIRALYA.
Hungarian crown held by two Angels above shield. Frühwald 1770. Condition: Near mint
state. Weight: 12.37 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

804 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1868-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF A CSASZAR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR ORSZAG AP KIRALYA.
Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1771. Condition: Good
extremely fine. Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

805 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1869 KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF A CSASZAR. Laureate bust right. Rev: MAGYAR ORSZAG AP KIRALYA.
Hungarian crown held by two Angels above shield. Frühwald 1771. Condition: Mint State.
Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

806 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1871-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1775.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.34 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

807 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1872-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1776.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.37 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

808 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1874-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1778.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

809 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1880-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1784.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.38 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR



810 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1881-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1785.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.34 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

811 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1882-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1786.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.34 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

812 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1888-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1792.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

813 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1890-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1794.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.37 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

814 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1890-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1794.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.33 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

815 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1891-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1796.
Condition: Good extremely fine. Weight: 12.35 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

816 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Forint (1892-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR
KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1797.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



817 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1894). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1967. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.02 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

818 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1895). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1968. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

819 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1897). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1970. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.95 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

820 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1898). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1971. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.96 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

821 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1900). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1973. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.98 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

822 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1901). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1974. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.98 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

823 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1902). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1975. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.99 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR



824 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1904). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ET C ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev:
Crown between two branches. Frühwald 1977. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.00 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

825 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1905). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1978. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.97 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

826 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1907). Vienna. Obv: FRANZ IOS D G
IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC ET AP REX HVNG. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown
between two branches. Frühwald 1980. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.00 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

827 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 2 Korona (1914-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown flanked by two
angels. Frühwald 2113. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.07 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

828 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Korona (1896-KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ
JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. Laureate head right. Rev: Crown, denomination
and date within wreath. Frühwald 2118. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

829 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 1 Krone (1908). Commemorating the 60th
Anniversary of His Reign. Obv: FRANZ IOS I D G IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL ETC AP
REX HVNG. Bare head right. Rev: DVODECIM LVSTRIS GLORIOSE PERACTIS. Crown
and monogram with two branches. Frühwald 2186. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.04
g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

830 ITALY. Genova. Dogi Biennali (1528-1797). 8 Lire (1796). Obv: NON SURREXIT MAIOR
1796. Standing Saint John Baptist to left. Rev: DUX ET GUB REIP GENU / L 8. Coat of
arms. Davenport 1370. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 33.38 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



831 ITALY. Governo Provvisorio di Lombardia. AR 5 Lire (1848). Milan. Obv: GOVERNO
PROVVISORIO DI LOMBARDIA. Value within wreath. Rev: ITALIA LIBERA DIO LO
VUOLE. Italia standing facing, head right, wearing mural crown, raising hand, and holding
spear; star above. Davenport 206; Pagani 213; Gigante 3a. Condition: Near extremely
fine. Weight: 25.02 g. Diameter: 37 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

832 ITALY. Papal States. Nicolaus V (1447-1455). PB Papal Bulla. Obv: S PA S PE. Bare
heads, facing, each within beaded halo; cross between. Rev: NICOLAVS PP V. Legend in
three lines. . Condition: Very fine . Weight: 41.90 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

833 ITALY. Papal States. Clemens XI (1700-1721). Piastra (1705/6). Rome. Obv: CLEMENS XI
P M AN VI. Bust left, wearing camauro, mozzetta and stola; below HERMEN:
HAMERANVS (Ermenegildo Hamerani, engraver) . Rev: St. Peter in a small ship; above,
between clouds, two cherubs blowing up the sail. Below coat of arms. In the right field,
symbol of two crossed rings. Davenport 1436. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 32.03 g.
Diameter: 45 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

834 ITALY. Venice. Girolamo Priuli (1559-1567). AR Quarter Ducat. Obv: S M VENETVS HIER
PRIOLO DVX. S. Marco standing right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev:
DVCAT VENET / 31. Winged and nimbate lion standing left, resting paw on gospels; tower
in distance to left; 31 in exergue. CNI VII 103; Papadopoli 23; Paolucci 5. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 8.09 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

835 ITALY. Venice. Francesco II (1798-1805). AR 2 Lire (1801) . Obv: IMP VENETA MONETA
PROVINCIALE. Crowned imperial double eagle facing with coat-of-arms on breast. Rev:
Value above date within wreath. Herinek 575. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.34 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

836 LITHUANIA. Sigismund August of Poland (1544-1572). Half Grosh. Obv: MONETA MAGNI
DVCAT LITVA / 1548. Knight on prancing horse left, brandishing sword. Rev: SIGIS AVG
REX PO MAG DVX LI. Imperial eagle. Gumowski 597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
1.16 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

837 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Ahmed III (AH 1115-1143 / AD 1703-1730). Kurush. Qustantiniya
(Constantinople). Dated AH 1115 (AD 1703/4). Obv: Legend in four lines. Rev: Toughra;
below, legend in two lines with mint and AH date.. KM 159. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 25.90 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR



838 POLAND. Stefan Batory (1576-86). 3 Gröscher (1581). Contemporary forgery. Obv:
Radiate head right. Rev: Legend in four lines. Cf. Kopicki 3363 (for prototype). Condition:
Near very fine, ex jewelry. Weight: 2.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

839 RUSSIA. Peter II (1727-1730). 1 Kopeck (1728). Moskau. Obv: МОСКВА. Rider on
horseback right. Rev: Denomination and date within cross. Bitkin 186. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

840 SWEDEN. Charles XIV John (1818-1844). COPPER. 2/3 Skilling (1836). Obv: CARL XIV
SVERIGES NORR G O V KONUNG. Draped bust right. Rev: Date and value within
wreath; two spears below. KM 641. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.99 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

841 SWITZERLAND. Canton of Uri. 2 Batzen (1811). Obv: CANTON URI. Coat of arms
supported by branches. Rev: UNITAS VERITAS ET RELIGIO. Value within wreath. HMZ
2 -993a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

842 SWITZERLAND. Geneva. Taler (1722). Obv: RES PUBLICA GENEVENSIS. Coat-of-arms.
Rev: POST TENEBRAS LVX. Double eagle facing; crown above. HMZ 2-339b. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 27.02 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

843 SWITZERLAND. Republic of Geneva. Taler or Genevoise of 10 Decimes (1794-TB). Obv:
REPUBLIQUE GENEVOISE / EGALITE LIBERTE INDEPENDANCE. Bust left. Rev:
APRES LES TENEBRES LA LUMIERE. Legend and date in six lines. KM 98; Davenport
1768. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 30.56 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

844 2 Drachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

845 3 Tetradrachms of Athens. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

846 3 Tetradrachms of Athens. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



847 3 Roman Coins; All Tooled. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

848 3 Sestertii; All Tooled. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

849 3 Sestertii; All Tooled. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

850 3 Triobols of Larissa. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

851 4 Hemidrachms of Rhodes. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

852 4 Ancient Coins; Tarent, Armenia etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

853 4 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

854 4 Medieval and Modern Coins; Venice, Austria etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

855 4 Coins; Rome, Austria etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

856 4 Drachms of the Cappadocian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



857 5 Coins; Greek, Roman, Crusaders. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

858 5 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

859 5 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

860 5 Roman and Medieval Coins; Nero etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

861 6 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

862 6 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

863 6 Coins of Massalia / Gaule. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

864 7 Drachms of Parium. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

865 7 Roman and Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

866 7 Roman and Greek Coins; All Tooled!. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

867 7 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



868 7 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

869 8 Greek, Roman and Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

870 8 Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

871 8 Medieval Denari of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

872 8 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

873 8 Silver Coins; Germany, France, Spain etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

874 9 Byzantine and Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

875 9 Celtic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

876 10 Greek Coins; Phokaia; Sardeis etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

877 10 Roman and Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



878 10 Roman Coins; All Tooled. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

879 11 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

880 11 Byzantine, Medieval and Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

881 11 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

882 11 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

883 12 Medieval Denari of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 104 EUR 
Estimate: 130 EUR

884 14 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

885 15 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

886 15 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



887 15 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

888 18 Bulgarian Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

889 20 Bronze Coins of the Macedonian Kings; Alexander the Great and Philipp II. Obv: . Rev:
. . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

890 20 pieces of Olbian dolphin-money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

891 21 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

892 22 Late Roman Minimi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

893 24 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

894 25 Grossi of Venice; Some With Holes. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



895 25 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

896 25 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

897 25 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

898 33 Roman and Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 180 EUR 
Estimate: 225 EUR

899 Circa 36 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

900 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR

901 Circa 50 Scyphates of the Latin Occoupation of Constantinople and the Empire of
Thessalonica; Mostly Good Quality. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

902 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR



903 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 300 EUR 
Estimate: 375 EUR

904 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 288 EUR 
Estimate: 360 EUR

905 Circa 100 Roman and Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 264 EUR 
Estimate: 330 EUR

906 Circa 100 Coins of The Crusaders / Latin Occupation of Constantinople etc. Obv: . Rev: . .
Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

907 Circa 100 Coins of The Crusaders / Latin Occupation of Constantinople. Obv: . Rev: . .
Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

908 Circa 100 Coins of The Crusaders / Latin Occupation of Constantinople. Obv: . Rev: . .
Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

909 Circa 100 Late Byzantine Coins; Many Scarer Types of Thessalonica etc. Obv: . Rev: . .
Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



910 Circa 100 Late Byzantine Coins; Scarcer Types of the Empire of Thessalonica etc. Obv: .
Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

911 Circa 100 Late Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

912 Circa 125 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 300 EUR 
Estimate: 375 EUR

913 Circa 187 Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

914 Circa 200 Coins; Ancient to Modern. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR

915 Circa 200 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

916 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See
picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



917 Circa 200 Medieval Coins; Crusaders and Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See
picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

918 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See
picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 180 EUR 
Estimate: 225 EUR

919 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See
picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 180 EUR 
Estimate: 225 EUR

920 Circa 220 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 264 EUR 
Estimate: 330 EUR

921 Circa 300 Coins; Mostly Ancient. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 216 EUR 
Estimate: 270 EUR

922 Circa 315 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 180 EUR 
Estimate: 225 EUR



923 Circa 400 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 300 EUR 
Estimate: 375 EUR

924 Circa 400 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 300 EUR 
Estimate: 375 EUR

925 Circa 500 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR


